

Ben J. Harrison Jr. Sara Helmer Thomas D. Ray Resignations Effective March 2024 Kathryn B. Adisa Scott L. Babin Jessica L. Beahm Steven D. Capps Doree L. Conrad Basil V. Daj Paul Dzwonik Eric S. Grant Zachary S. Hall George T. Harwick Amelia D. Hunter Rafael S. Jackson Dwight L. Jacobs Mellisa B. Jones Nelson V. Peeler Rajag T. Rucke Robert J. Ringel Robert T. Smitz Jr. Oliver Surtis Julia K. Turner John A. Verwarens Jason S. Williams Resignations Effective April 2024 Randy C. Harms Luis E. Rangel Henry K. Sklaris Bonnie B. Tanne Ryan P. Walsh Steven K. Young Resignations Effective June 2024 George T. Harwick Jon F. Kain Resignations Effective August 2024 Rajag T. Rucke Robert T. Surtis II Resignations Effective September 2024 Henry K. Sklaris Resignations Effective November 2024 Christopher R. Baur Michael P. Callahan Nicholas J. Giamo Cynthia S. Lee Karl W. Neath Resignations Effective December 2024 Rafael Harwick	Vice President, Transmission Engineering and Asset Management Vice President, Transmission Systems Planning and Operations Senior Vice President, Nuclear Corporate Vice President, Global Risk Management and Insurance and Chief Risk Officer Senior Vice President and Chief Distribution Officer Senior Vice President, Environmental, Health and Safety and Coal Combustion Products Senior Vice President, Nuclear Operations (BC) Senior Vice President, Corporate Real Estate, Aviation and Business Services Senior Vice President, Enterprise Strategy and Planning Senior Vice President, Chief Regulator and Renewables Energy Officer Regional Senior Vice President, Customer Delivery - Carolina Vice President, Environmental, Health and Safety Programs Senior Vice President and Chief Transmission Officer Vice President, Corporate Audit Services Senior Vice President, Customer Delivery Governance, Programs & Support Senior Vice President, Supply Chain and Chief Procurement Officer Vice President, Renewables Development Senior Vice President, Transmission and Faith Strategy and Policy Senior Vice President, Generation and Transmission Strategy Vice President, Legal and Assistant Secretary Senior Vice President, Nuclear Operations - NC Senior Vice President and Chief Communications Officer Vice President, Carolina Dispatchable Generation Vice President, Fuels and System Optimization Senior Vice President, Transmission Maintenance and Construction Vice President, Carolina Regulated Renewables and Lake Services Executive Vice President, External Affairs and Communications Executive Vice President, Customer Experience, Solutions, and Services Senior Vice President and Chief Information Officer Vice President, Central Services and Organizational Effectiveness Executive Vice President and Chief Commercial Officer Senior Vice President Chief Transmission Officer Vice President, Transmission Operations Services Senior Vice President, System Planning and Optimization Assistant Secretary President, Duke Energy Vice President, Enterprise Strategy and Chief Risk Officer Assistant Treasurer President, South Carolina Vice President, Financial Planning and Analysis Vice President, Chief Accounting Officer and Controller Senior Vice President, Corporate Development and Treasurer Senior Vice President and Customer Experience Design and Solutions
--	---

14. NA

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of: 2024 / Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET (ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS)				
Line No.	Title of Account (a)	Ref. Page No. (b)	Current Year End of Quarter/Year Balance (c)	Prior Year End Balance 12/31 (d)
1	UTILITY PLANT			
2	Utility Plant (101-106, 114)	200	53,662,099,783	52,121,760,817
3	Construction Work in Progress (107)	200	2,730,270,791	2,573,469,751
4	TOTAL Utility Plant (Enter Total of lines 2 and 3)		56,292,370,574	54,695,230,568
5	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Depr. Amort. Depl. (108, 110, 111, 115)	200	18,591,150,839	19,754,170,389
6	Net Utility Plant (Enter Total of line 4 less 5)		37,701,219,735	34,941,060,179
7	Nuclear Fuel in Process of Ref., Conv., Enrich., and Fab. (120.1)	202	505,608,971	409,788,313
8	Nuclear Fuel Materials and Assemblies-Stock Account (120.2)		1	1
9	Nuclear Fuel Assemblies in Reactor (120.3)		1,021,574,457	1,010,577,792
10	Spent Nuclear Fuel (120.4)		476,175,558	449,080,033
11	Nuclear Fuel Under Capital Leases (120.6)			
12	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Amort. of Nucl. Fuel Assemblies (120.5)	202	1,009,923,319	993,969,242
13	Net Nuclear Fuel (Enter Total of lines 7-11 less 12)		993,435,668	875,476,897
14	Net Utility Plant (Enter Total of lines 6 and 13)		38,694,655,403	35,816,537,076
15	Utility Plant Adjustments (116)		1,012,652	1,012,652
16	Gas Stored Underground - Noncurrent (117)			
17	OTHER PROPERTY AND INVESTMENTS			
18	Nonutility Property (121)		163,475,047	165,550,110
19	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Depr. and Amort. (122)		64,310,744	60,949,803
20	Investments in Associated Companies (123)			
21	Investment in Subsidiary Companies (123.1)	224	4,685,068	13,114,590
22	Noncurrent Portion of Allowances	228		
23	Other Investments (124)		94,370	96,249
24	Sinking Funds (125)			
25	Depreciation Fund (126)			
26	Amortization Fund - Federal (127)			
27	Other Special Funds (128)		6,848,025,782	6,088,100,388
28	Special Funds (Non-Major Only) (129)			
29	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Assets (175)		45,431,907	2,910,172
30	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Assets - Hedges (176)		9,472,588	11,031,566
31	TOTAL Other Property and Investments (Lines 18-21 and 23-31)		7,006,874,018	6,217,856,272
32	CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS			
33	Cash and Working Funds (Non-major Only) (130)			
34	Cash (131)		5,350,106	8,206,292
35	Special Deposits (132-134)			
36	Working Fund (135)		300,000	300,000
37	Temporary Cash Investments (136)			
38	Notes Receivable (141)			
39	Customer Accounts Receivable (142)		792,018,441	728,865,338
40	Other Accounts Receivable (143)		173,472,922	169,086,142
41	(Less) Accum. Prov. for Uncollectible Acct.-Credit (144)		68,574,196	55,807,779
42	Notes Receivable from Associated Companies (145)		66,238,050	1,186,050
43	Accounts Receivable from Assoc. Companies (146)		478,590,626	212,329,657
44	Fuel Stock (151)	227	388,281,605	411,403,537
45	Fuel Stock Expenses Undistributed (152)	227		
46	Residuals (Elec) and Extracted Products (153)	227		

27	Accumulated Provision for Property Insurance (228.1)			152,023,141	147,821,907
28	Accumulated Provision for Injuries and Damages (228.2)			397,790,706	424,928,862
29	Accumulated Provision for Pensions and Benefits (228.3)			17,360,622	47,878,637
30	Accumulated Miscellaneous Operating Provisions (228.4)			7,092	(2,130)
31	Accumulated Provision for Rate Refunds (229)				
32	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Liabilities				14,126,346
33	Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Liabilities - Hedges			9,263,749	14,626,298
34	Asset Retirement Obligations (230)			3,990,520,285	4,013,436,001
35	Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities (lines 26 through 34)			4,916,154,158	5,008,033,385
36	CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES				
37	Notes Payable (231)				
38	Accounts Payable (232)			1,806,093,171	1,196,355,303
39	Notes Payable to Associated Companies (233)				667,578,000
40	Accounts Payable to Associated Companies (234)			611,055,196	219,096,810
41	Customer Deposits (235)			105,871,663	99,125,977
42	Taxes Accrued (236)	262		293,605,551	254,322,652
43	Interest Accrued (237)			200,824,549	178,079,375
44	Dividends Declared (238)				
45	Matured Long-Term Debt (239)				
46	Matured Interest (240)				
47	Tax Collections Payable (241)			24,630,907	23,634,523
48	Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities (242)			369,627,429	457,509,669
49	Obligations Under Capital Leases-Current (243)			28,308,211	21,834,038
50	Derivative Instrument Liabilities (244)				15,835,053
51	(Less) Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Liabilities				14,126,346
52	Derivative Instrument Liabilities - Hedges (245)			48,577,089	143,548,835
53	(Less) Long-Term Portion of Derivative Instrument Liabilities-Hedges			9,263,749	14,626,298
54	Total Current and Accrued Liabilities (lines 37 through 53)			3,479,330,017	3,248,167,591
55	DEFERRED CREDITS				
56	Customer Advances for Construction (252)			1,223,307	168,769
57	Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits (255)	266		316,878,523	301,887,492
58	Deferred Gains from Disposition of Utility Plant (256)				
59	Other Deferred Credits (253)	269		1,034,816,484	929,480,142
60	Other Regulatory Liabilities (254)	278		6,051,007,417	5,097,873,471
61	Unamortized Gain on Reacquired Debt (257)				
62	Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Accr. Amort.(281)	272			
63	Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Other Property (282)			5,035,988,156	4,824,893,785
64	Accum. Deferred Income Taxes-Other (283)			2,729,815,802	2,684,570,685
65	Total Deferred Credits (lines 56 through 64)			15,169,729,688	13,838,374,344
66	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER EQUITY (lines 16, 24, 35, 54 and 65)			56,496,490,613	54,584,051,964

FERC FORM No. 1 (REV. 12-03)

Page 112-113

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of: 2024/ Q4
---	--	------------------------------	---

STATEMENT OF INCOME

Quarterly

1. Report in column (c) the current year to date balance. Column (c) equals the total of adding the data in column (g) plus the data in column (i) plus the data in column (k). Report in column (d) similar data for the previous year. This information is reported in the annual filing only.

2. Enter in column (e) the balance for the reporting quarter and in column (f) the balance for the same three month period for the prior year.

3. Report in column (g) the quarter to date amounts for electric utility function; in column (h) the quarter to date amounts for gas utility; and in column (i) the quarter to date amounts for other utility function for the current year quarter.

4. Report in column (j) the quarter to date amounts for electric utility function; in column (k) the quarter to date amounts for gas utility; and in column (l) the quarter to date amounts for other utility function for the prior year quarter.

5. If additional columns are needed, place them in a footnote.

Annual or Quarterly if applicable

Do not report fourth quarter data in columns (e) and (f).
Report amounts for accounts 412 and 413. Revenues and Expenses from Utility Plant Leased to Others, in another utility column in a similar manner to a utility department. Spread the amount(s) over Lines 2 thru 26 as appropriate. Include these amounts in columns (c) and (d) totals.
Report amounts in account 414, Other Utility Operating Income, in the same manner as accounts 412 and 413 above.
Use page 122 for important notes regarding the statement of income for any account thereof.
Give concise explanations concerning unreported rate proceedings where a contingency exists such that refunds of a material amount may need to be made to the utility's customers or which may result in material refund to the utility with respect to power or gas purchases. State for each year effected the gross revenues or costs to which the contingency relates and the tax effects together with an explanation of the major factors which affect the rights of the utility to retain such revenues or recover amounts paid with respect to power or gas purchases.
Give concise explanations concerning significant amounts of any refunds made or received during the year resulting from settlement of a rate proceeding affecting revenues received or costs incurred for power or gas purchases, and a summary of the adjustments made to balance sheet, income, and expense accounts.
If any notes appearing in the report to stockholders are applicable to the Statement of Income, such notes may be included at page 122.
Enter on page 122 a concise explanation of only those changes in accounting methods made during the year which had an effect on net income, including the basis of allocations and apportionments from those used in the preceding year. Also, give the appropriate dollar effect of such changes.
Explain in a footnote if the previous year's/quarter's figures are different from that reported in prior reports.
If the columns are insufficient for reporting additional utility departments, supply the appropriate account files report the information in a footnote to this schedule.

Line No.	Title of Account (a)	(Ref.) Page No. (b)	Total Current Year to Date Balance for Quarter/Year (c)	Total Prior Year to Date Balance for Quarter/Year (d)	Current 3 Months Ended - Quarterly Only - No 4th Quarter (e)	Prior 3 Months Ended - Quarterly Only - No 4th Quarter (f)	Electric Utility Current Year to Date (in dollars) (g)	Electric Utility Previous Year to Date (in dollars) (h)	Gas Utility Current Year to Date (in dollars) (i)	Gas Utility Previous Year to Date (in dollars) (j)	Other Utility Current Year to Date (in dollars) (k)	Other Utility Previous Year to Date (in dollars) (l)
1	UTILITY OPERATING INCOME											
2	Operating Revenues (400)	300	9,711,325,693	8,268,489,870			9,711,325,693	8,268,489,870				
3	Operating Expenses											
4	Operation Expenses (401)	320	4,371,599,508	3,630,150,805			4,371,599,508	3,630,150,805				
5	Maintenance Expenses (402)	320	492,393,051	516,025,154			492,393,051	516,025,154				
6	Depreciation Expense (403)	336	1,473,912,029	1,258,497,889			1,473,912,029	1,258,497,889				
7	Depreciation Expense for Asset Retirement Costs (403.1)	336										
8	Amort. & Dept. of Utility Plant (404-405)	336	99,007,405	79,010,880			99,007,405	79,010,880				
9	Amort. of Utility Plant Acq. Adj. (406)	336										
10	Amort. Property Losses, Unrecov Plant and Regulatory Study Costs (407)		40,393,657	43,827,362			40,393,657	43,827,362				
11	Amort. of Conversion Expenses (407.2)											
12	Regulatory Debits (407.3)		245,033,493	269,648,140			245,033,493	269,648,140				
13	(Less) Regulatory Credits (407.4)		39,497,999	25,866,969			39,497,999	25,866,969				
14	Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (408.1)	262	350,190,289	323,542,345			350,190,289	323,542,345				
15	Income Taxes - Federal (409.1)	262	(106,666,364)	163,427,885			(106,666,364)	163,427,885				
16	Income Taxes - Other (409.1)	262	41,419,161	23,075,630			41,419,161	23,075,630				
17	Provision for Deferred Income Taxes (410.1)	234, 272	2,003,151,222	1,545,359,893			2,003,151,222	1,545,359,893				
18	(Less) Provision for Deferred Income Taxes-Cr. (411.1)	234, 272	1,719,928,785	1,601,461,178			1,719,928,785	1,601,461,178				

19	Investment Tax Credit Adj. - Net (411.4)	266	(12,256,414)	(4,253,659)	(12,256,414)	(4,253,659)
20	(Less) Gains from Disp. of Utility Plant (411.6)		83,155	18,981	83,155	18,981
21	Losses from Disp. of Utility Plant (411.7)					
22	(Less) Gains from Disposition of Allowances (411.8)					
23	Losses from Disposition of Allowances (411.9)					
24	Accretion Expense (411.10)		314,111	72,426	314,111	72,426
25	TOTAL Utility Operating Expenses (Enter Total of lines 4 thru 24)		7,238,981,409	6,221,037,622	7,238,981,409	6,221,037,622
27	Net Util Oper Inc (Enter Tot line 2 less 25)		2,472,344,284	2,047,452,248	2,472,344,284	2,047,452,248
28	Other Income and Deductions					
29	Other Income					
30	Nonutility Operating Income					
31	Revenues From Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work (415)					
32	(Less) Costs and Exp. of Merchandising, Job. & Contract Work (416)		465,656	322,803		
33	Revenues From Nonutility Operations (417)		53,063,660	51,324,168		
34	(Less) Expenses of Nonutility Operations (417.1)		21,896,855	18,614,251		
35	Nonoperating Rental Income (418)		(5,061,683)	(4,803,373)		
36	Equity in Earnings of Subsidiary Companies (418.1)	119	2,461,759			
37	Interest and Dividend Income (419)		8,936,684	9,679,664		
38	Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction (419.1)		112,748,807	91,147,507		
39	Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income (421)		53,241,902	38,038,072		
40	Gain on Disposition of Property (421.1)		1,958,042	27,537,714		
41	TOTAL Other Income (Enter Total of lines 31 thru 40)		205,026,660	194,186,698		
42	Other Income Deductions					
43	Loss on Disposition of Property (421.2)		531,266	1,643,900		
44	Miscellaneous Amortization (425)					
45	Donations (426.1)		10,669,713	15,124,253		
46	Life Insurance (426.2)					
47	Penalties (426.3)		451	12,110		
48	Exp. for Certain Civic, Political & Related Activities (426.4)		6,749,528	6,854,563		
49	Other Deductions (426.5)		33,942,310	75,554,290		
50	TOTAL Other Income Deductions (Total of lines 43 thru 49)		51,493,968	99,189,116		
51	Taxes Applic. to Other Income and Deductions					
52	Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (408.2)	262	(3,762,639)	(3,987,769)		
53	Income Taxes-Federal (409.2)	262	11,013,365	9,073,905		
54	Income Taxes-Other (409.2)	262	1,623,224	(1,419,438)		
55	Provision for Deferred Inc. Taxes (410.2)	234,272	42,571,094	22,892,961		
56	(Less) Provision for Deferred Income Taxes-Cr. (411.2)	234,272	30,802,309	19,631,057		
57	Investment Tax Credit Adj.-Net (411.5)					
58	(Less) Investment Tax Credits (420)					
59	TOTAL Taxes on Other Income and Deductions (Total of lines 52-58)		20,822,735	6,528,602		
60	Net Other Income and Deductions (Total of lines 41, 50, 59)		132,910,557	88,668,980		
61	Interest Charges					
62	Interest on Long-Term Debt (427)		686,651,015	618,561,223		
63	Amort. of Debt Disc. and Expense (428)		9,739,773	8,629,513		
64	Amortization of Loss on Reacquired Debt (428.1)		3,860,248	4,587,152		
65	(Less) Amort. of Premium on Debt-Credit (429)		416,046	107,287		
66	(Less) Amortization of Gain on Reacquired Debt-Credit (429.1)					
67	Interest on Debt to Assoc. Companies (430)		18,137,373	44,368,685		
68	Other Interest Expense (431)		48,648,108	65,844,742		
69	(Less) Allowance for Borrowed Funds Used During Construction-Cr. (432)		60,652,088	61,897,056		
70	Net Interest Charges (Total of lines 62 thru 69)		705,968,383	679,986,972		
71	Income Before Extraordinary Items (Total of lines 27, 60 and 70)		1,899,286,458	1,455,534,256		
72	Extraordinary Items					
73	Extraordinary Income (434)					
74	(Less) Extraordinary Deductions (435)					
75	Net Extraordinary Items (Total of line 73 less line 74)					
76	Income Taxes-Federal and Other (409.3)	262				
77	Extraordinary Items After Taxes (line 75 less line 76)					
78	Net Income (Total of line 71 and 77)		1,899,286,458	1,455,534,256		

FERC FORM No. 1 (REV. 02-04)

Page 114-117

Name of Respondent Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of: 2024/ Q4
--	--	------------------------------	---

STATEMENT OF RETAINED EARNINGS

- Do not report Lines 49-53 on the quarterly report.
- Report all changes in appropriated retained earnings, unappropriated retained earnings, and unappropriated undistributed subsidiary earnings for the year.
- Each credit and debit during the year should be identified as to the retained earnings account in which recorded (Accounts 433, 436-439 inclusive). Show the contra primary account affected in column (b).
- State the purpose and amount for each reservation or appropriation of retained earnings.
- List first Account 439, Adjustments to Retained Earnings, reflecting adjustments to the opening balance of retained earnings. Follow by credit, then debit items, in that order.
- Show dividends for each class and series of capital stock.
- Show separately the State and Federal income tax effect of items shown for Account 439, Adjustments to Retained Earnings.
- Explain in a footnote the basis for determining the amount reserved or appropriated. If such reservation or appropriation is to be recurrent, state the number and annual amounts to be reserved or appropriated as well as the totals eventually to be accumulated.
- If any notes appearing in the report to stockholders are applicable to this statement, attach them at page 122.

Line No.	Item (a)	Contra Primary Account Affected (b)	Current Quarter/Year to Date Balance (c)	Previous Quarter/Year to Date Balance (d)
	UNAPPROPRIATED RETAINED EARNINGS (Account 216)			
1	Balance-Beginning of Period		12,970,954,650	11,529,115,724
2	Charges			
3	Adjustments to Retained Earnings (Account 439)			
4	Adjustments to Retained Earnings Credit			
9	TOTAL Credits to Retained Earnings (Acct. 439)			
10	Adjustments to Retained Earnings Debit			

In November 2021, the FASB issued a pronouncement to enhance annual and interim disclosure requirements for reportable segments, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses that are regularly provided to or easily compiled from information regularly provided to the CODM and included within each required measure of segment profit or loss. These updated requirements are reflected in this note disclosure.

Products and services are sold through electric companies and reportable segments or cost. Substantially all assets and revenues from continuing operations for each of the Duke Energy Registrars are within the U.S. Significant assets as presented in the tables that follow include intangible assets.

Duke Energy
Due to Duke Energy's commitment to the fourth quarter of 2023 and the Commercial Renewable Business segment, Duke Energy segment structure now includes the following two segments: EUS&M and G&M. Prior period information has been revised to conform to the current segment structure. See Note 2 for further information on the Commercial Renewables Disposed Groups.

The G&M segment includes Duke Energy's regulated electric utilities in the Carolinas, Florida and the Midwest. The regulated electric utilities conduct operations through the following Registrars that are subsidiaries of regulated and, accordingly, qualify for regulatory accounting treatment. EUS&M also includes Duke Energy's electric transmission infrastructure investments and the offshore wind contract for Carolina Long Bay. Refer to Note 2 for further information.

The EUS&M segment includes Duke Energy's natural gas utility, transmission pipeline, and renewable natural gas activities. EUS&M's operations are substantially all regulated and, accordingly, qualify for regulatory accounting treatment.

The remainder of Duke Energy's operations is presented as Other, which is primarily comprised of interest expense on trading company debt, unregulated corporate costs and Duke Energy's wholly owned captive insurance company, Basin. Other also includes Duke Energy's interest in NMC. See Note 13 for additional information on the investment in NMC.

Business segment information is presented in the following tables.

	Year Ended December 31, 2024					Total
	Electric	Gas	Other	Eliminations	Reportable	
	Utilities and Infrastructure	Utilities and Infrastructure	Segments	Other	Segments	Eliminations
(In millions)						
Revenues	\$ 28,887	\$ 2,391	\$ 56,200	\$ —	\$ 87,478	\$ —
Interest revenue	73	91	114	119	397	—
Net income	\$ 28,960	\$ 2,399	\$ 56,483	\$ (281)	\$ 87,559	\$ (281)
Cost of electric generation and purchased power	\$ 9,965	\$ 865	\$ 9,965	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 9,965
Cost of natural gas	—	865	—	—	—	(79)
Operation, maintenance and other	6,185	478	5,663	(79)	(196)	5,389
Depreciation and amortization	6,128	489	5,638	(20)	(18)	5,739
Property and other lease	1,985	149	1,836	15	—	1,466
Impairment of assets and other charges	27	27	—	—	—	28
Interest expense	2,898	298	2,600	(192)	(208)	3,284
Income tax expense (benefit)	829	99	730	—	(179)	650
Other (income) loss attributable to NCI related to continuing operations	89	(1)	87	—	—	87
Noncontrolling interests*	—	—	—	—	—	—
Preferred dividends	—	—	—	18	—	16
Other	—	—	—	—	—	—
Add: Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates	(11)	(40)	298	—	—	(29)
Add: Other	842	842	842	—	(142)	687
Segment income (losses)†	\$ 6,770	\$ 684	\$ 6,024	\$ (228)	\$ —	\$ 4,387
Unallocated Operations	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income available to Duke Energy Corporation Common Stockholders	—	—	—	—	—	\$ 4,387
Add back: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	—	—	—	—	98
Add back: Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—	—	166
Add back: Preferred subscription costs	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income	—	—	—	—	—	\$ 4,657
Capital expenditures and acquisitions	\$ 16,889	\$ 1,513	\$ 12,882	\$ 280	\$ —	\$ 21,464
Segment assets	\$ 66,810	\$ 16,111	\$ 62,141	\$ 4,200	\$ —	\$ 166,262

(a) Net income (loss) attributable to NCI related to continuing operations.
 (b) Other to EUS&M and G&M include Gains on sales of other assets and other, net, and Other income and expenses, net.
 (c) EUS&M includes the following in the aforementioned caption on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:
 • \$24 million recorded within Impairment of assets and other charges, \$7 million within Operations, maintenance and other, and an \$11 million reduction within Interest expense related to South Carolina rate case orders for Duke Energy Carolinas and Duke Energy Florida.
 • \$2 million recorded within Impairment of assets and other charges, \$2 million within Operations, maintenance and other, and an \$11 million recorded as a reduction of Operating expenses related to restructuring customer billing adjustments as a result of implementation of a new customer system.
 • \$5 million recorded within Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, primarily related to impairments for credit risk versus electric transmission projects, and \$4 million within Gains on sales of other assets and other, net.
 (d) Other includes \$1 million recorded within Operations, maintenance and other and \$2 million as a charge within Other income and expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to restructuring customer billing adjustments as a result of implementation of a new customer system. Additionally, G&M includes \$24 million recorded within Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to impairments for credit risk versus natural gas investments. See Note 13 for further information.
 (e) Other includes \$18 million recorded as Preferred Dividends Costs on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to the redemption of Basin's Preferred Stock. See Note 21 for further information. Additionally, Other includes \$23 million recorded within Operations, maintenance and other on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to an insurance forfeiture for Hurricane Helene project losses.

	Year Ended December 31, 2023					Total
	Electric	Gas	Other	Eliminations	Reportable	
	Utilities and Infrastructure	Utilities and Infrastructure	Segments	Other	Segments	Eliminations
(In millions)						
Revenues	\$ 28,980	\$ 2,177	\$ 56,313	\$ 27	\$ 87,507	\$ —
Interest revenue	75	85	104	107	371	—
Net income	\$ 28,955	\$ 2,262	\$ 56,318	\$ (18)	\$ 87,537	\$ (18)
Cost of electric generation and purchased power	\$ 9,564	\$ 844	\$ 9,564	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 9,564
Cost of natural gas	—	844	—	—	—	(76)
Operation, maintenance and other	5,393	393	5,003	—	(19)	5,389
Depreciation and amortization	5,300	450	4,850	(26)	(17)	5,055
Property and other lease	1,715	149	1,566	24	(28)	1,466
Impairment of assets and other charges	1,102	100	1,002	—	—	1,400
Interest expense	2,751	287	2,464	(14)	(18)	3,014
Income tax expense (benefit)	762	116	646	—	(48)	698
Other (income) loss attributable to NCI related to continuing operations	99	(2)	97	—	—	97
Noncontrolling interests*	—	—	—	—	—	—
Preferred dividends	—	—	—	18	—	16
Other	—	—	—	—	—	—
Add: Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates	40	47	87	—	—	(11)
Add: Other	688	688	688	—	(142)	546
Segment income (losses)†	\$ 6,223	\$ 519	\$ 5,704	\$ (215)	\$ —	\$ 4,129
Unallocated Operations	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income available to Duke Energy Corporation Common Stockholders	—	—	—	—	—	\$ 4,129
Add back: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	—	—	—	—	100
Add back: Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—	—	166
Add back: Preferred subscription costs	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income	—	—	—	—	—	\$ 4,395
Capital expenditures and acquisitions**	\$ 15,115	\$ 1,492	\$ 11,627	\$ 69	\$ —	\$ 21,303
Segment assets	\$ 65,891	\$ 17,349	\$ 72,736	\$ 4,308	\$ —	\$ 178,053

(a) Net income (loss) attributable to NCI related to continuing operations.
 (b) Other to EUS&M and G&M include Gains on sales of other assets and other, net, and Other income and expenses, net.
 (c) EUS&M includes the following in the aforementioned caption on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:
 • \$4 million recorded within Impairment of assets and other charges, \$4 million within Operations, maintenance and other, and an \$11 million recorded as a reduction within Interest expense related to the Duke Energy Indiana court rulings on cost pass on the Consolidated Statements of Operations. See Note 4 for additional information.
 • \$2 million recorded within Impairment of assets and other charges, \$7 million within Operations, maintenance and other, and an \$11 million recorded within Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, primarily related to restructuring customer billing adjustments as a result of implementation of a new customer system.
 • \$5 million recorded within Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, primarily related to impairments for credit risk versus electric transmission projects, and \$4 million within Gains on sales of other assets and other, net.
 (d) Other includes \$1 million recorded within Operations, maintenance and other and \$2 million as a charge within Other income and expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to restructuring customer billing adjustments as a result of implementation of a new customer system. See Note 21 for additional information.
 (e) Other includes \$18 million recorded as Preferred Dividends Costs on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to the redemption of Basin's Preferred Stock. See Note 21 for further information. Additionally, Other includes \$23 million recorded within Operations, maintenance and other on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to an insurance forfeiture for Hurricane Helene project losses.

	Year Ended December 31, 2022					Total
	Electric	Gas	Other	Eliminations	Reportable	
	Utilities and Infrastructure	Utilities and Infrastructure	Segments	Other	Segments	Eliminations
(In millions)						
Revenues	\$ 28,887	\$ 2,167	\$ 56,200	\$ 27	\$ 87,281	\$ —
Interest revenue	75	85	104	107	371	—
Net income	\$ 28,812	\$ 2,252	\$ 56,205	\$ (18)	\$ 87,281	\$ (18)
Cost of electric generation and purchased power	\$ 9,564	\$ 844	\$ 9,564	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 9,564
Cost of natural gas	—	844	—	—	—	(76)
Operation, maintenance and other	5,393	393	5,003	—	(19)	5,389
Depreciation and amortization	5,300	450	4,850	(26)	(17)	5,055
Property and other lease	1,715	149	1,566	24	(28)	1,466
Impairment of assets and other charges	1,102	100	1,002	—	—	1,400
Interest expense	2,751	287	2,464	(14)	(18)	3,014
Income tax expense (benefit)	762	116	646	—	(48)	698
Other (income) loss attributable to NCI related to continuing operations	99	(2)	97	—	—	97
Noncontrolling interests*	—	—	—	—	—	—
Preferred dividends	—	—	—	18	—	16
Other	—	—	—	—	—	—
Add: Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates	40	47	87	—	—	(11)
Add: Other	688	688	688	—	(142)	546
Segment income (losses)†	\$ 6,223	\$ 519	\$ 5,704	\$ (215)	\$ —	\$ 4,129
Unallocated Operations	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income available to Duke Energy Corporation Common Stockholders	—	—	—	—	—	\$ 4,129
Add back: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	—	—	—	—	100
Add back: Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—	—	166
Add back: Preferred subscription costs	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income	—	—	—	—	—	\$ 4,395
Capital expenditures and acquisitions**	\$ 15,115	\$ 1,492	\$ 11,627	\$ 69	\$ —	\$ 21,303
Segment assets	\$ 65,891	\$ 17,349	\$ 72,736	\$ 4,308	\$ —	\$ 178,053

(a) Net income (loss) attributable to NCI related to continuing operations.
 (b) Other to EUS&M and G&M include Gains on sales of other assets and other, net, and Other income and expenses, net.
 (c) EUS&M includes the following in the aforementioned caption on the Consolidated Statements of Operations:
 • \$4 million recorded within Impairment of assets and other charges, \$4 million within Operations, maintenance and other, and an \$11 million recorded as a reduction within Interest expense related to the Duke Energy Indiana court rulings on cost pass on the Consolidated Statements of Operations. See Note 4 for additional information.
 • \$2 million recorded within Impairment of assets and other charges, \$7 million within Operations, maintenance and other, and an \$11 million recorded within Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, primarily related to restructuring customer billing adjustments as a result of implementation of a new customer system.
 • \$5 million recorded within Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, primarily related to impairments for credit risk versus electric transmission projects, and \$4 million within Gains on sales of other assets and other, net.
 (d) Other includes \$1 million recorded within Operations, maintenance and other and \$2 million as a charge within Other income and expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to restructuring customer billing adjustments as a result of implementation of a new customer system. See Note 21 for additional information.
 (e) Other includes \$18 million recorded as Preferred Dividends Costs on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to the redemption of Basin's Preferred Stock. See Note 21 for further information. Additionally, Other includes \$23 million recorded within Operations, maintenance and other on the Consolidated Statements of Operations related to an insurance forfeiture for Hurricane Helene project losses.

Major Customers
 No Customer Register has an individual customer representing more than 10% of its revenues for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Products and Services
 The following table summarizes revenue of the reportable segments by type:

	Retail		Wholesale		Retail		Total
	Electric	Gas	Electric	Gas	Natural Gas	Other	
(In millions)							
2024	\$ 24,893	\$ 2,219	\$ 2,219	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 4,281	\$ 28,893
Gas Utilities and Infrastructure	—	2,219	2,219	—	—	—	2,219
Gas Revenues Segment	—	2,219	2,219	—	—	—	2,219
2023	\$ 23,484	\$ 2,183	\$ 2,183	\$ —	\$ 1,244	\$ —	\$ 26,911
Gas Utilities and Infrastructure	—	2,183	2,183	—	—	—	2,183
Gas Revenues Segment	—	2,183	2,183	—	—	—	2,183
2022	\$ 22,030	\$ 2,092	\$ 2,092	\$ —	\$ 1,108	\$ —	\$ 25,230
Gas Utilities and Infrastructure	—	2,092	2,092	—	—	—	2,092
Gas Revenues Segment	—	2,092	2,092	—	—	—	2,092

Duke Energy Carolinas has one reportable segment, EUS&M.
 Duke Energy Florida has one reportable segment, EUS&M.
 EUS&M generates, distributes and sells electricity in North Carolina and South Carolina. EUS&M conducts operations primarily through Duke Energy Carolinas. The remainder of Duke Energy Carolinas' operations is presented as Other.

	Year Ended December 31, 2024			Total
	Electric	Gas	Other	
	Utilities and Infrastructure	Utilities and Infrastructure	Segments	Eliminations
(In millions)				
Revenues	\$ 24,893	\$ 2,219	\$ 4,281	\$ —
Interest revenue	—	—	—	—
Net income	\$ 24,893	\$ 2,219	\$ 4,281	\$ —
Cost of electric generation and purchased power	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Cost of natural gas	—	844	—	—
Operation, maintenance and other	—	393	—	—
Depreciation and amortization	—	450	—	—
Property and other lease	—	149	—	—
Impairment of assets and other charges	—	100	—	—
Interest expense	—	287	—	—
Income tax expense (benefit)	—	116	—	—
Other (income) loss attributable to NCI related to continuing operations	—	(2)	—	—
Noncontrolling interests*	—	—	—	—
Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—
Other	—	—	—	—
Add: Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates	—	47	—	—
Add: Other	—	688	—	—
Segment income (losses)†	\$ 24,893	\$ 2,219	\$ 4,281	\$ —
Unallocated Operations	—	—	—	—
Net income available to Duke Energy Corporation Common Stockholders	—	—	—	—
Add back: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	—	—	—
Add back: Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—
Add back: Preferred subscription costs	—	—	—	—
Net income	—	—	—	—
Capital expenditures and acquisitions**	\$ 15,115	\$ 1,492	\$ 11,627	\$ 69
Segment assets	\$ 65,891	\$ 17,349	\$ 72,736	\$ 4,308

	Year Ended December 31, 2023			Total
	Electric	Gas	Other	
	Utilities and Infrastructure	Utilities and Infrastructure	Segments	Eliminations
(In millions)				
Revenues	\$ 23,484	\$ 2,183	\$ 4,281	\$ —
Interest revenue	—	—	—	—
Net income	\$ 23,484	\$ 2,183	\$ 4,281	\$ —
Cost of electric generation and purchased power	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Cost of natural gas	—	844	—	—
Operation, maintenance and other	—	393	—	—
Depreciation and amortization	—	450	—	—
Property and other lease	—	149	—	—
Impairment of assets and other charges	—	100	—	—
Interest expense	—	287	—	—
Income tax expense (benefit)	—	116	—	—
Other (income) loss attributable to NCI related to continuing operations	—	(2)	—	—
Noncontrolling interests*	—	—	—	—
Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—
Other	—	—	—	—
Add: Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliates	—	47	—	—
Add: Other	—	688	—	—
Segment income (losses)†	\$ 23,484	\$ 2,183	\$ 4,281	\$ —
Unallocated Operations	—	—	—	—
Net income available to Duke Energy Corporation Common Stockholders	—	—	—	—
Add back: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest	—	—	—	—
Add back: Preferred dividends	—	—	—	—
Add back: Preferred subscription costs	—	—	—	—

Duke Energy, Carolina and Duke Energy Progress intend to seek renewal of operating licenses and 20-year license extensions for all of their nuclear stations.

Duke Energy Carolina

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

The following tables present the regulatory assets and liabilities recorded on Duke Energy Carolina's Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(in millions)			December 31,		Extra-Pays & Return	Recovery/Rebate Period Ends
	2024	2023	2024	2023		
Regulatory Assets*						
ARCs – cost offset	\$	1,481.5	1,550	(6)	(6)	(6)
Storm cost deferral		601	57	Yes	(6)	(6)
Actual generation and O&M		668	811	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred fuel and purchased power		206	1,203	(6)	(6)	2025
Deferred asset – Linc CLCA		200	237	Yes	(6)	(6)
Hydrogen costs deferral		200	465	Yes	(6)	(6)
Storm cost accumulated balances, net		201	248	Yes	(6)	2041
Grid Deferral**		201	159	Yes	(6)	(6)
Incremental COVID-19 expenses		137	137	Yes	(6)	(6)
ARCs†		114	125	Yes	(6)	2025
Nuclear deferral		81	85	Yes	(6)	2025
CO2 deferral		43	43	Yes	(6)	(6)
Cost plant securitization		43	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
CO2 deferral – handling system cost††		43	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Customer contract program†††		34	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Rebate generation facilities††††		34	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
PSDC and deferred operating expenses		24	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Decoupling		14	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Other		141	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Total regulatory assets		2,641	2,664			
Total non-current regulatory liabilities		189	189			
Regulatory Liabilities*		\$ 2,452	\$ 2,475			
ARCs – included and other		2,208	1,974	Yes	(6)	(6)
Net regulatory liability related to income taxes**		1,951.5	2,200	Yes	(6)	(6)
Reimbursable energy credits		1,481	1,441	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred Nuclear PTC		80	—	Yes	2030	2030
CO2 deferral		77	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred fuel and purchased power		168	85	(6)	(6)	2025
Reimbursable energy credits		161	161	Yes	(6)	(6)
CO2 LCC†		51	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Actual generation and O&M		43	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Other		413	136	Yes	(6)	(6)
Total regulatory liabilities		7,210	6,277			
Less: Current portion		489	487			
Total non-current regulatory liabilities		\$ 6,721	\$ 5,790			

(*) Regulatory assets and liabilities are excluded from rate base unless otherwise noted.
 (†) The expected recovery of related portion varies or has not been determined.
 (††) Incurred regulatory liabilities related to the change in the federal tax rate as a result of the Tax Act and the change in the North Carolina tax rate. Portions are included in rate base.
 (†††) Planned cost recovery through the Public Staff recovery agreement, including the future treatment of nuclear production tax credits related to the ARC, through a direct billing order that would provide the benefits to customers. The direct billing order was effective in rates beginning January 1, 2023.
 (††††) Recovered over the life of the associated assets.
 (†††††) Recovered over the life of the associated assets.
 (††††††) Excess ARCs and equity return on cost when construction for North Carolina and South Carolina need customers as permitted by various regulatory orders.
 (†††††††) Recovered through the average generating service within or the replacement of generation assets in the overall plant. See Note 19 to additional detail.
 (††††††††) Includes regulatory liabilities related to the change in the federal tax rate as a result of the Tax Act and the change in the North Carolina tax rate. Portions are included in rate base.

2023 North Carolina Rate Case

In January 2023, Duke Energy Carolina filed a FERC application with the NCCU to request an increase in base rate relief revenues. The FERC application included an MYPSP to recover proposed capital investments during the three-year MYPSP period. In addition to the MYPSP, the FERC application included an Earnings Sharing Mechanism, Residential Decoupling Mechanism and Performance Incentive Mechanism (PIM) as required by HB 551.
 In August 2023, Duke Energy Carolina filed with the NCCU a joint settlement with the Public Staff in connection with the FERC application. The joint settlement included, among other things, an agreement on a substantial portion of the North Carolina rate base for the historic base case of approximately \$13.5 billion and of the capital projects and related costs to be included in the three-year MYPSP, including \$4.6 billion (North Carolina need allocation) project to go in service over the MYPSP period. Additionally, the joint settlement included agreement, with certain adjustments, on the recovery of grid improvement plan costs and FRM, Tracking Metrics and the Residential Decoupling Mechanism under the FERC application. On August 28, 2023, the NCCU issued an order approving Duke Energy Carolina's FERC application, as modified by the joint settlement and the order, including an overall net revenue increase of \$426 million in Year 1, \$174 million in Year 2 and \$158 million in Year 3. The order established an ROE of 10.1% based on a 20% equity rate of 57% equity and approved, with certain adjustments, depreciation rates and the recovery of grid improvement plan costs and certain deferred COVID-related costs. Additionally, the Residential Decoupling Mechanism was approved as requested under the FERC application and revised by the joint settlement and the order. Duke Energy Carolina recognized net savings of \$13 million over the MYPSP period, and \$9 million over the period from December 31, 2023, to the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Duke Energy Carolina implemented certain items on September 1, 2023. Two revised Year 1 rates and the residential decoupling rates were implemented on January 15, 2024.
 In February 2024, a number of parties filed motions of appeal for the December 15, 2023 NCCU order. Notices of Appeal were filed by the Carolina Institute Group for Fair Utility Rates (CIFUR) in a collection of various electric commodity companies (collectively, the EMCs), and the North Carolina Energy Consumer Office (the NCECO). CIFUR filed the EMCs' appeal to the Interstate Utility Commission (IUC) and the EMCs appealed the Interstate Utility Commission's decision to the Transmission Cost Allocation methodology. The AGO accepted several issues including the authorized ROE and certain rate cap accounting matters. On March 1, 2024, Carolina Utility Customers Association, Inc. appealed the decision. On November 15, 2024, the IUC issued a decision and accounting matters. In July 2024, the Supreme Court of North Carolina consolidated the appeal with the pending appeal of the NCCU's order regarding the Duke Energy Progress FERC application. Briefing is complete and oral arguments occurred on February 13, 2025. Duke Energy Carolina anticipates a decision to be issued no later than the fourth quarter of 2025.

2024 South Carolina Rate Case

In January 2024, Duke Energy Carolina filed a rate case with the PSCSC to request an increase in base rate relief revenues. In May 2024, Duke Energy Carolina and the Office of Regulation Staff, filed an agreement and stipulation of settlement regarding all of the base rate processing. The major components of the settlement include a 20% overall annual customer rate increase, prior to a reduction from the accumulated return to customers of federal unpriced Property, Plant and Equipment related EOT of \$8 million annually over the first two years. The stipulation includes an ROE of 5.8% with an equity rate of 21.2% and receives recovery of the Company's continued contribution to the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Based upon the order, after allocating EOT to customers, the net increase is \$10 million annually for the first two years. Revised customer rates were effective August 1, 2024, and we revised our 2024 North Carolina need base rate of \$1.4 billion.

Rebate/Contribution Public Use CC

In March 2024, Duke Energy Carolina filed with the NCCU an application to construct and operate two hydrogen-capable advanced-class simple-cycle CCs at the site of the existing Robeson Steam Station. The two new CCs – totaling approximately 600 MW – will utilize the retirement of Robeson units 1 and 2 and provide incremental capacity to support system reliability and expanded flexibility to support integration of renewables. Pending regulatory approvals, construction is planned to start in the end of 2028. As part of the application, Duke Energy Carolina noted that Construction Work in Progress for the proposed facility will access AFUDC and will be a rate base, resulting in no impact on Duke Energy Carolina's North Carolina need revenue requirement during the construction period. The 2020 North Carolina need revenue requirement is expected to increase by \$10 million, representing an approximate average retail rate increase of 2.1% across all classes. The net present value of the NCCU's order regarding the Duke Energy Progress FERC application. Briefing is complete and oral arguments occurred on February 13, 2025. Duke Energy Carolina anticipates a decision to be issued no later than the fourth quarter of 2025.

Duke Energy Progress

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

The following tables present the regulatory assets and liabilities recorded on Duke Energy Progress's Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(in millions)			December 31,		Extra-Pays & Return	Recovery/Rebate Period Ends
	2024	2023	2024	2023		
Regulatory Assets*						
ARCs – cost offset	\$	1,522.5	1,516	(6)	(6)	(6)
ARCs – included and other		1,109	1,119	Yes	(6)	(6)
Storm cost deferral		420	460	Yes	(6)	(6)
Actual generation and O&M		420	428	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred fuel and purchased power		277	279	(6)	(6)	2026
DCSMES†		276	228	Yes	(6)	(6)
NCCU's ARCs**		198	182	Yes	(6)	(6)
Rebate generation facilities††		198	126	Yes	(6)	(6)
Incremental COVID-19 expenses		143	80	Yes	(6)	(6)
Hydrogen costs deferral		95	200	Yes	(6)	(6)
Grid Deferral**		85	51	Yes	(6)	(6)
Nuclear deferral		63	42	Yes	(6)	2025
Customer contract program†††		45	49	Yes	(6)	(6)
CO2 deferral		43	—	Yes	(6)	2025
Cost plant securitization		39	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
PSDC and deferred operating expenses		27	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Decoupling		22	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
CO2 deferral – handling system cost††††		17	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Customer contract program†††††		17	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Other		15	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Total regulatory assets		6,361	5,688			
Less: Current portion		336	342			
Total non-current regulatory assets		\$ 6,025	\$ 5,346			
Regulatory Liabilities*		2,864	2,805			
Net regulatory liability related to income taxes**		1,528.5	1,420	Yes	(6)	(6)
Hydrogen costs deferral		161	87	Yes	(6)	(6)
Reimbursable energy credits		139	139	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred Nuclear PTC		65	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Actual generation and O&M		12	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred fuel and purchased power		11	—	(6)	(6)	2025
Other		207	211	(6)	(6)	(6)
Total regulatory liabilities		4,929	4,673			
Less: Current portion		165	165			
Total non-current regulatory liabilities		\$ 4,764	\$ 4,508			

(*) Regulatory assets and liabilities are excluded from rate base unless otherwise noted.
 (†) The expected recovery of related portion varies or has not been determined.
 (††) Incurred regulatory liabilities related to the change in the federal tax rate as a result of the Tax Act and the change in the North Carolina tax rate. Portions are included in rate base.
 (†††) Planned cost recovery through the Public Staff recovery agreement, including the future treatment of nuclear production tax credits related to the ARC, through a direct billing order that would provide the benefits to customers. The direct billing order was effective in rates beginning January 1, 2023.
 (††††) Recovered over the life of the associated assets.
 (†††††) Recovered over the life of the associated assets.
 (††††††) Excess ARCs and equity return on cost when construction for North Carolina and South Carolina need customers as permitted by various regulatory orders.
 (†††††††) Recovered through the average generating service within or the replacement of generation assets in the overall plant. See Note 19 to additional detail.
 (††††††††) Includes regulatory liabilities related to the change in the federal tax rate as a result of the Tax Act and the change in the North Carolina tax rate. Portions are included in rate base.

2023 North Carolina Rate Case

In October 2023, Duke Energy Progress filed a FERC application with the NCCU to request an increase in base rate relief revenues. The rate relief request by the NCCU included an MYPSP to recover proposed capital investments during the three-year MYPSP period. In addition to the MYPSP, the FERC application included an Earnings Sharing Mechanism and PIM as required by HB 551.
 In April 2023, Duke Energy Progress filed with the NCCU a joint settlement with the Public Staff, which included agreement on many aspects of the Duke Energy Progress' three-year MYPSP proposal. In May 2023, CIFUR filed a joint settlement with the Public Staff and CIFUR filed a separate settlement reaching agreement on PIM, Tracking Metrics and the Residential Decoupling Mechanism under the FERC application.
 On August 10, 2023, the NCCU issued an order approving Duke Energy Progress' FERC application, as modified by the joint settlement and the order, including an overall net revenue increase of \$231 million in Year 1, \$238 million in Year 2 and \$233 million in Year 3. The order established an ROE of 5.8% based on a 20% equity rate of 27% equity and approved, with certain adjustments, depreciation rates and the recovery of grid improvement plan costs and FRM, Tracking Metrics and the Residential Decoupling Mechanism under the FERC application. As a result of the order, Duke Energy Progress recognized net savings of \$28 million over the MYPSP period, and \$10 million over the period from December 31, 2023, to the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Duke Energy Progress implemented certain items on September 1, 2023, and implemented certain items on January 1, 2024, and implemented certain items on October 1, 2023.
 In October 2023, CIFUR filed a number of motions of appeal for the December 15, 2023 NCCU order. Notices of Appeal were filed by the Carolina Institute Group for Fair Utility Rates (CIFUR) in a collection of various electric commodity companies (collectively, the EMCs), and the North Carolina Energy Consumer Office (the NCECO). CIFUR filed the EMCs' appeal to the Interstate Utility Commission (IUC) and the EMCs appealed the Interstate Utility Commission's decision to the Transmission Cost Allocation methodology. The AGO accepted several issues including the authorized ROE and certain rate cap accounting matters. On November 8, 2023, the IUC issued a decision and accounting matters. In July 2024, the Supreme Court of North Carolina consolidated the appeal with the pending appeal of the NCCU's order regarding the Duke Energy Carolina FERC application. Briefing is complete and oral arguments occurred on February 13, 2025. Duke Energy Progress anticipates a decision to be issued no later than the fourth quarter of 2025.

2024 South Carolina Rate Case

On May 9, 2024, Duke Energy Progress filed a petition with the PSCSC requesting authorization for the financing of Duke Energy Progress' storm recovery costs through securitization. Duke Energy Progress' storm recovery activities resulted in a bill of the following items: PA, Upland, Matthew, Michael, Odessa, Joyce and Jasper. On September 8, 2023, Duke Energy Progress filed a comprehensive settlement agreement with all parties on all of its storm recovery issues related to the storm reconstruction proceeding.
 The evidentiary hearing concluded in September 2023. On September 20, 2023, the PSCSC approved the comprehensive settlement agreement and on October 10, 2023, the PSCSC issued the bill of the following items: PA, Upland, Matthew, Michael, Odessa, Joyce and Jasper. On September 8, 2023, Duke Energy Progress filed a comprehensive settlement agreement with all parties on all of its storm recovery issues related to the storm reconstruction proceeding.
 The evidentiary hearing concluded in September 2023. On September 20, 2023, the PSCSC approved the comprehensive settlement agreement and on October 10, 2023, the PSCSC issued the bill of the following items: PA, Upland, Matthew, Michael, Odessa, Joyce and Jasper. On September 8, 2023, Duke Energy Progress filed a comprehensive settlement agreement with all parties on all of its storm recovery issues related to the storm reconstruction proceeding.

2023 South Carolina Rate Case

In September 1, 2023, Duke Energy Progress filed an application with the PSCSC to request an increase in base rate relief revenues. On January 13, 2024, Duke Energy Progress and the PSCSC, with all other consumer, environmental, and industrial intervenors, filed a comprehensive agreement and stipulation regarding rate relief. The agreement includes an ROE of 5.8% based on a 20% equity rate of 22.4% equity with the establishment of a 20% return on equity rate of 22.4% equity with the establishment of a 20% return on equity rate of 22.4% equity. The stipulation provides for a 2.0% overall customer rate increase prior to a reduction from the accumulated return to customers of federal unpriced Property, Plant and Equipment related EOT of \$6 million annually over the first two years. The stipulation includes an ROE of 5.8% based on a 20% equity rate of 22.4% equity and approved, with certain adjustments, depreciation rates and the recovery of grid improvement plan costs and FRM, Tracking Metrics and the Residential Decoupling Mechanism under the FERC application. As a result of the order, Duke Energy Progress recognized net savings of \$28 million over the MYPSP period, and \$10 million over the period from December 31, 2023, to the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Duke Energy Progress implemented certain items on September 1, 2023, and implemented certain items on January 1, 2024, and implemented certain items on October 1, 2023.
 In October 2023, CIFUR filed a number of motions of appeal for the December 15, 2023 NCCU order. Notices of Appeal were filed by the Carolina Institute Group for Fair Utility Rates (CIFUR) in a collection of various electric commodity companies (collectively, the EMCs), and the North Carolina Energy Consumer Office (the NCECO). CIFUR filed the EMCs' appeal to the Interstate Utility Commission (IUC) and the EMCs appealed the Interstate Utility Commission's decision to the Transmission Cost Allocation methodology. The AGO accepted several issues including the authorized ROE and certain rate cap accounting matters. On November 8, 2023, the IUC issued a decision and accounting matters. In July 2024, the Supreme Court of North Carolina consolidated the appeal with the pending appeal of the NCCU's order regarding the Duke Energy Carolina FERC application. Briefing is complete and oral arguments occurred on February 13, 2025. Duke Energy Progress anticipates a decision to be issued no later than the fourth quarter of 2025.

Advanced Energy Development Cycle (AEDC)

In March 2024, Duke Energy Progress filed with the NCCU to be approved to construct and operate a 1,300-MW hydrogen-capable, advanced-class CC generating facility in Person County at the site of the existing Robeson Plant. Subject to regulatory approvals, the new Robeson CC will be co-located with the North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation (NCEMC), with Duke Energy Progress owning approximately 1.15 MW and NCEMC owning the remaining 298.85 MW. Pending regulatory approvals, construction is planned to start in 2026, with the CC to be placed in service by the end of 2028. The CC will allow for the retirement of Robeson's coal-fired units 1 and 4. As part of the application, Duke Energy Progress noted that the recovery of Construction Work in Progress during the construction period will be permitted in a future rate case. The 2020 North Carolina need revenue requirement for the proposed facility may be permitted in a future rate case. The 2020 North Carolina need revenue requirement for the proposed facility is estimated to be \$98 million, representing an approximate average retail rate increase of 2.1% across all classes. The net present value of the NCCU's order regarding the Duke Energy Progress FERC application. Briefing is complete and oral arguments occurred on February 13, 2025. Duke Energy Progress anticipates a decision to be issued no later than the fourth quarter of 2025.

Duke Energy Florida

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

The following tables present the regulatory assets and liabilities recorded on Duke Energy Florida's Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(in millions)			December 31,		Extra-Pays & Return	Recovery/Rebate Period Ends
	2024	2023	2024	2023		
Regulatory Assets*						
Storm cost deferral	\$	540	70	(6)	(6)	(6)
Nuclear asset accumulated balance, net		771	630	Yes	(6)	2025
CO2 regulatory asset		871	837	Yes	(6)	(6)
Actual generation and O&M†		289	349	Yes	(6)	(6)
Rebate generation facilities††		14	14	Yes	(6)	2025
Customer contract program†††		78	78	Yes	(6)	2027
Qualifying facility contract program††††		42	48	Yes	(6)	2024
Hydrogen costs deferral		41	53	Yes	(6)	2025
ARCs – cost offset		15	12	Yes	(6)	(6)
ARCs – included and other		16	17	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred fuel and purchased power		6	—	(6)	(6)	2025
Other		68	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Total regulatory assets		1,668	2,023			
Less: Current portion		1,052	1,052			
Total non-current regulatory assets		\$ 616	\$ 971			
Regulatory Liabilities*		566.5	588			
Net regulatory liability related to income taxes**		566.5	588	Yes	(6)	(6)
CO2 deferral		—	—	Yes	(6)	(6)
Deferred fuel and purchased power		—	—	(6)	(6)	2025
Other		84	85	(6)	(6)	(6)
Total regulatory liabilities		650	673			
Less: Current portion		674	674			
Total non-current regulatory liabilities		\$ 0	\$ 0			

(*) Regulatory assets and liabilities are excluded from rate base unless otherwise noted.
 (†) The expected recovery of related portion varies or has not been determined.
 (††) Incurred regulatory liabilities related to the change in the federal tax rate as a result of the Tax Act and the change in the North Carolina tax rate. Portions are included in rate base.
 (†††) Planned cost recovery through the Public Staff recovery agreement, including the future treatment of nuclear production tax credits related to the ARC, through a direct billing order that would provide the benefits to customers. The direct billing order was effective in rates beginning January 1, 2023.
 (††††) Recovered over the life of the associated assets.
 (†††††) Recovered over the life of the associated assets.
 (††††††) Excess ARCs and equity return on cost when construction for North Carolina and South Carolina need customers as permitted by various regulatory orders.
 (†††††††) Recovered through the average generating service within or the replacement of generation assets in the overall plant. See Note 19 to additional detail.
 (††††††††) Includes regulatory liabilities related to the change in the federal tax rate as a result of the Tax Act and the change in the North Carolina tax rate. Portions are included in rate base.

Total lease expense	\$	474	\$	81	\$	283	\$	170	\$	113	\$	11	\$	10	\$	3
---------------------	----	-----	----	----	----	-----	----	-----	----	-----	----	----	----	----	----	---

(a) Included in Operations, maintenance and other, except for expenses related to leases and rebates which is included in Fuel cost in electric generation and purchased power in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

(b) Included in Operations and depreciation on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

(c) Included in Interest Expense.

The following table presents operating lease liabilities and a reconciliation of the unamortized cash flows to operating lease liabilities.

(in millions)		December 31, 2024						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
2024	\$	269	\$	24	\$	51	\$	86	\$	5	\$	7	\$	7	\$	5	\$	4
2025		241		21		54		81		7		7		7		5		4
2026		181		14		37		67		6		6		6		5		4
2027		155		11		32		59		5		5		5		4		3
2028		128		9		26		47		4		4		4		3		3
2029		103		7		21		38		3		3		3		2		2
Thereafter		83		5		16		28		2		2		2		1		1
Total operating lease payments		1,142		102		207		358		40		40		40		33		24
Less: Present value discount		(256)		(20)		(40)		(70)		(8)		(8)		(8)		(7)		(6)
Total operating lease liabilities	\$	886	\$	82	\$	167	\$	288	\$	32	\$	32	\$	32	\$	26	\$	18

(a) Certain operating lease payments include renewal options that are reasonably certain to be exercised.

The following table presents finance lease liabilities and a reconciliation of the unamortized cash flows to finance lease liabilities.

(in millions)		December 31, 2024						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
2024	\$	86	\$	8	\$	16	\$	91	\$	8	\$	11	\$	1	\$	1	\$	1
2025		87		8		16		92		8		11		1		1		1
2026		42		4		8		46		4		6		1		1		1
2027		38		3		7		41		4		5		1		1		1
2028		24		2		4		26		3		4		1		1		1
2029		18		1		3		19		2		3		1		1		1
Thereafter		34		3		6		37		4		5		2		2		2
Total finance lease payments		282		27		54		301		27		34		6		6		6
Less: Present value discount		(102)		(10)		(19)		(111)		(10)		(12)		(2)		(2)		(2)
Total finance lease liabilities	\$	180	\$	17	\$	35	\$	190	\$	17	\$	22	\$	4	\$	4	\$	4

The following table contains additional information related to leases.

(in millions)	Classification	December 31, 2024						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease (FCI) assets, net of property, plant and equipment	416	26	55	86	27	5	37	4									4
Finance lease liabilities	Other current liabilities	248	20	37	42	5	5	6	5									1
Current maturities of long-term debt	Current maturities of long-term debt	46	48	41	41	7	—	—	—									—
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease liabilities	867	87	92	127	32	5	10	5									7
Finance lease liabilities	Finance lease liabilities	282	122	159	159	44	—	—	—									27
Total lease liabilities	Long-Term Debt	1,149	207	251	286	76	5	10	5									34

(in millions)	Classification	December 31, 2023						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease (FCI) assets, net of property, plant and equipment	1,022	73	117	131	33	15	10	5									4
Finance lease liabilities	Other current liabilities	287	268	232	232	51	—	—	—									—
Current maturities of long-term debt	Current maturities of long-term debt	115	9	45	45	8	—	—	—									—
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease liabilities	917	75	162	200	41	16	10	5									10
Finance lease liabilities	Finance lease liabilities	281	268	232	232	59	—	—	—									27
Total lease liabilities	Long-Term Debt	1,198	343	394	432	100	16	10	5									37

(in millions)	Classification	Year Ended December 31, 2024						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease (FCI) assets, net of property, plant and equipment	200	24	122	87	45	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Finance lease liabilities	Other current liabilities	41	44	41	41	3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Current maturities of long-term debt	Current maturities of long-term debt	112	7	46	46	8	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease liabilities	353	75	211	174	56	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Finance lease liabilities	Finance lease liabilities	281	268	232	232	11	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total lease liabilities	Long-Term Debt	634	343	443	406	67	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1

(in millions)	Classification	Year Ended December 31, 2023						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease (FCI) assets, net of property, plant and equipment	200	24	122	87	45	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Finance lease liabilities	Other current liabilities	41	44	41	41	3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Current maturities of long-term debt	Current maturities of long-term debt	112	7	46	46	8	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Operating lease liabilities	Operating lease liabilities	353	75	211	174	56	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Finance lease liabilities	Finance lease liabilities	281	268	232	232	11	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total lease liabilities	Long-Term Debt	634	343	443	406	67	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1

(a) No amounts were classified as investing cash flows from operating leases.

(in millions)	Classification	December 31, 2024						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	Operating lease	8	9	9	9	11	8	11	8	11	8	11	8	11	8	11	8	11
Finance lease	Finance lease	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11
Weighted average discount rate ^(a)	Operating lease	4.3%	4.3%	4.6%	3.8%	4.3%	4.1%	4.3%	4.1%	4.6%	4.3%	4.1%	4.6%	4.3%	4.1%	4.6%	4.3%	4.1%
Finance lease	Finance lease	8.4%	11.6%	8.8%	8.2%	8.2%	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

(in millions)	Classification	December 31, 2023						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy											
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	Operating lease	9	10	10	9	11	9	11	9	13	9	13	9	13	9	13	9	13
Finance lease	Finance lease	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11	11
Weighted average discount rate ^(a)	Operating lease	3.1%	4.5%	3.8%	3.8%	4.2%	4.2%	4.2%	4.2%	3.9%	4.2%	4.2%	3.9%	4.2%	4.2%	3.9%	4.2%	3.9%
Finance lease	Finance lease	8.2%	11.2%	8.2%	8.2%	8.2%	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—

(a) The discount rate is calculated using the rate implied in a lease if it is readily determinable. Conversely, the rate used by the lessee is not provided in Duke Energy and in these cases the incremental borrowing rate is used. Duke Energy will typically use a fully collateralized incremental borrowing rate as of the commencement date to calculate and record the lease. The incremental borrowing rate is influenced by the lessee's credit rating and lease term and it may differ for individual leases, embedded leases or portions of leased assets.

7. DEBT AND CREDIT FACILITIES

Summary of Debt and Related Terms

The following table summarizes outstanding debt.

(in millions)	Weighted Average Interest Rate	December 31, 2024						Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Michigan	Duke Energy New York	Duke Energy Pennsylvania	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy Wisconsin	Duke Energy Other	Total	
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy Contract	Progress	Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Duke Energy												
Unsecured debt, maturing 2025-2026	4.55%	\$	24,200	\$	1,400	\$	2,000	\$	160	\$	230	\$	1,300	\$	100	\$	50	\$	4,000
Secured debt, maturing 2025-2026	3.75%		2,870		1,440		1,840		140		160		1,000		80		40		3,000
Fixed mortgage loans, maturing 2025-2024 ^(a)	4.24%		39,840		13,935		19,225		9,874		3,427		2,720		1,427		86		68,200
Finance leases, maturing 2025-2024	4.24%		870		370		501		301		161		86		46		24		1,415
Term advance loans, maturing 2027-2040 ^(b)	3.84%		1,291		—		800		—		—		—		—		—		1,291
Notes payable and commercial paper ^(c)	4.67%		—		4,234		—		800		—		—		—		—		5,034
Money market/commercial paper	—		—		300		1,227		761		189		140		180		180		3,786
Fixed rate hedge carrying value adjustment	—		84		(20)		(44)		(24)		(2)		(2)		(2)		(2)		(116)
Unamortized debt discount and premium, net																			

Footnote
Impairment Goodwill

Duke Energy, Progress Energy, Duke Energy Ohio and Piedmont are required to perform an annual goodwill impairment test as of the same date each year and, accordingly, perform their annual impairment testing of goodwill as of August 31. Duke Energy, Progress Energy, Duke Energy Ohio and Piedmont report that testing annual tests if events or circumstances occur that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of a reporting unit below its carrying value. As the fair value for Duke Energy, Progress Energy, Duke Energy Ohio and Piedmont exceeded their respective carrying values at the date of the annual impairment analysis, no goodwill impairment charges were recorded in 2024.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table shows the carrying amount and accumulated amortization of intangible assets included in Other within Other Noncurrent Assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheets of the Duke Energy Registrants as of December 31, 2024, and 2023.

(in millions)	December 31, 2024						December 31, 2023					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Contract intangibles	\$ 47	\$ —	\$ 4	\$ 1	\$ 4	\$ —	\$ 47	\$ —	\$ 4	\$ 1	\$ 4	\$ —
Renewable energy certificates	241	10	136	136	136	—	241	10	136	136	—	
Other	47	—	—	—	—	—	47	—	—	—	—	
Total gross carrying amounts	335	10	140	137	140	—	335	10	140	137	—	
Accumulated amortization - other	(106)	(2)	(12)	(12)	(12)	(2)	(106)	(2)	(12)	(12)	(2)	
Total intangible assets, net	\$ 229	\$ 8	\$ 128	\$ 125	\$ 128	\$ (2)	\$ 229	\$ 8	\$ 128	\$ 125	\$ (2)	

(in millions)	December 31, 2023						December 31, 2022					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Contract intangibles	\$ 47	\$ —	\$ 4	\$ 1	\$ 4	\$ —	\$ 47	\$ —	\$ 4	\$ 1	\$ 4	\$ —
Renewable energy certificates	232	17	133	133	133	—	232	17	133	133	—	
Other	56	—	—	—	—	—	56	—	—	—	—	
Total gross carrying amounts	335	17	137	134	137	—	335	17	137	136	—	
Accumulated amortization - other	(110)	(2)	(12)	(12)	(12)	(2)	(110)	(2)	(12)	(12)	(2)	
Total intangible assets, net	\$ 225	\$ 15	\$ 125	\$ 122	\$ 125	\$ (2)	\$ 225	\$ 15	\$ 125	\$ 124	\$ (4)	

Amortization Expenses
 amortization expense amounts for other intangible assets are recorded for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, and are expected to be recorded for the next five years as of December 31, 2024.

13 INVESTMENTS IN UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATES

EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS

Investments in affiliates that are not controlled by Duke Energy, but over which it has significant influence, are accounted for using the equity method.

The following table presents Duke Energy's investments in unconsolidated affiliates accounted for under the equity method, as well as the respective equity in earnings (losses), by segment, for periods presented in this filing.

(in millions)	Years Ended December 31,					
	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Electric Utilities and Infrastructure	\$ 26	\$ 26	\$ 26	\$ 26	\$ 26	\$ 26
Gas Utilities and Infrastructure	106	106	106	106	106	106
Other	10	10	10	10	10	10
Total	\$ 142	\$ 142	\$ 142	\$ 142	\$ 142	\$ 142

During the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, Duke Energy received distributions from equity investments of \$60 million, \$50 million and \$11 million, respectively, which are included in Other assets within Cash Flows from Operating Activities on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. During the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, Duke Energy received distributions from equity investments of \$25 million, \$16 million and \$6 million, respectively, which are included in Return of Investment Capital within Cash Flows from Investing Activities on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

During the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, Piedmont received distributions from equity investments of \$2 million, \$2 million and \$2 million, respectively, which are included within Cash Flows from Investing Activities on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Amounts received during the year ended December 31, 2022, included in Cash Flows from Investing Activities on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows were reinstated.

Significant investments or affiliates accounted for under the equity method are discussed below.

Electric Utilities and Infrastructure

Duke Energy holds a 50% interest in DUTC, DUTC owns 100% interest in DUTC Path 15 Transmission LLC, which owns transmission rights in North America. In January 2024, Duke Energy entered into an agreement to sell its indirect 50% ownership interest in DUTC Path 15 Transmission LLC in conjunction with the sale and to reflect the investment's fair value as of December 31, 2024, a price change of \$15 million was recorded in Equity in Earnings accounts of unconsolidated affiliates on Duke Energy's Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2024. The transaction is expected to close in the second quarter of 2025.

In November 2024, Duke Energy exited its 50% interest in Florida, which also builds, owns and operates electric transmission facilities in North America. Proceeds from the sale approximated the carrying value of the investment.

Gas Utilities and Infrastructure

Pipeline Investments
 Piedmont owns a 31.64% investment in Cardinal, an interstate pipeline located in North Carolina.

Duke Energy owns a 7.7% interest in Sabal Trail, a 517-mile interstate natural gas pipeline, which provides natural gas to Duke Energy Florida and Florida Power and Light.

Storage Facilities
 Piedmont owns a 47% interest in Pine Needle, an interstate LNG storage facility located in North Carolina, and a 50% interest in Hardy Storage, an underground interstate natural gas storage facility located in West Virginia.

Renewable Natural Gas Investments

Duke Energy has had an investment in SustainRNG, a developer of renewable natural gas projects, and investments in multiple project companies developed by SustainRNG. In December 2024, Duke Energy recorded a price change of \$54 million within Equity in Earnings accounts of unconsolidated affiliates on the Consolidated Statements of Operations, fully impairing Duke Energy's investments in the project companies.

Other
 Duke Energy has a 17.5% indirect economic ownership interest and a 25% board representation and voting rights interest in NMC, which owns and operates a methanol and MTBE business in Abil, Saudi Arabia.

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Subsidiary Registrants engage in related party transactions in accordance with the applicable state and federal commission regulations. Refer to the Consolidated Balance Sheets of the Subsidiary Registrants for balances due to or due from related parties. Transactions with related parties included in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income are presented in the following table.

(in millions)	Years Ended December 31,			
	2024	2023	2022	2021
Duke Energy Carolina				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 812	\$ 823	\$ 838	\$ 838
Intercurrency coverage**	34	34	34	34
JCA support**	35	35	35	35
Intercurrency natural gas purchases**	107	117	117	117
Progress Energy				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 709	\$ 736	\$ 818	\$ 818
Intercurrency coverage**	47	47	47	47
JCA support**	427	437	437	437
Intercurrency natural gas purchases**	34	34	34	34
Duke Energy Ohio				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 428	\$ 434	\$ 469	\$ 469
Intercurrency coverage**	26	26	26	26
JCA support**	107	117	117	117
Intercurrency natural gas purchases**	35	35	35	35
Duke Energy Florida				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 203	\$ 202	\$ 249	\$ 249
Intercurrency coverage**	34	34	34	34
Duke Energy Ohio				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 304	\$ 294	\$ 324	\$ 324
Intercurrency coverage**	5	5	5	5
Duke Energy Indiana				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 305	\$ 305	\$ 447	\$ 447
Intercurrency coverage**	8	8	8	8
Piedmont				
Corporate governance and shared services expense**	\$ 166	\$ 149	\$ 185	\$ 185
Intercurrency coverage**	4	4	4	4
Intercurrency natural gas sales**	47	46	46	46
Natural gas storage and transportation costs**	23	24	24	24

(i) The Subsidiary Registrants have engaged their professional view of corporate governance and other shared services costs, primarily related to human resources, employee benefits, information technology, legal and accounting fees, as well as other third-party costs. These amounts are primarily recorded in Operations, maintenance and other on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income.
 (ii) The Subsidiary Registrants incur expenses related to certain representations and warranties through Duke, Duke Energy wholly owned captive insurance subsidiary. These expenses are recorded in Operations, maintenance and other on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income.
 (iii) Duke Energy Carolina and Duke Energy Progress participate in a JCA, which allows the subsidiary equally to expense plants between the various companies to reduce customer rates. Recoveries from the sale of power and recovery from the purchase of power generated by the JCA are recorded in Operating Revenue and Fuel used in electric generation and purchased power, respectively, on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income.
 (iv) Piedmont has related party transactions as a customer of its equity method investments in the Nevada, Hardy Storage and Cardinal natural gas storage and transportation facilities. These expenses are included in Cost of natural gas on Piedmont's Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income.
 (v) In addition to the amounts presented above, the Subsidiary Registrants have other affiliate transactions, including rental of office space, participation in a money pool arrangement, other operational transactions and their proportional share of certain storage expenses. See Note 14 in the notes to consolidated financial statements for more information regarding money pool. These transactions of the Subsidiary Registrants are included in the ordinary course of business and are administered in consultation.
 (vi) As discussed in Note 14, certain trade receivables were primarily held by Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy Indiana to CRC, an affiliate formed by a subsidiary of Duke Energy. The proceeds obtained from the sale of trade receivables was largely cash, but included a subordinated loan from CRC to a portion of the purchase price. In March 2024, Duke Energy repaid subordinated loan from CRC to a portion of the purchase price.

Intercurrency Income Taxes
 Duke Energy and the Subsidiary Registrants file a consolidated federal income tax return and other state and jurisdictional returns. The Subsidiary Registrants have a tax sharing agreement with Duke Energy for the allocation of consolidated tax liabilities and benefits. Income taxes recorded represent amounts the Subsidiary Registrants would incur as separate C-Corporations. The following table includes the balance of intercompany income tax receivables and payable for the Subsidiary Registrants.

(in millions)	December 31, 2024						December 31, 2023					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Intercurrency income tax receivable	\$ —	\$ 418	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 104	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 418	\$ —	\$ 104	\$ —	
Intercurrency income tax payable	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 42	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 42	

15. DERIVATIVES AND HEDGING

The Duke Energy Registrants use commodity, interest rate and foreign currency contracts to manage commodity price risk, interest rate and foreign currency exchange rate risk. The primary use of commodity derivatives is to hedge the price of electricity and natural gas. Piedmont enters into natural gas supply contracts to provide electricity to its customers. Interest rate derivatives are used to manage interest rate risk associated with borrowings. Foreign currency derivatives are used to manage risk related to foreign currency exchange rates on certain revenues and debt.

All derivative instruments not identified as MFGS are measured at fair value as liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. Cash collateral related to derivative instruments executed outside Piedmont's hedging arrangements is offset against the consolidated derivatives on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. The cash impact of settled derivatives is offset against the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Duke Energy Registrants are exposed to changes in interest rates as a result of their issuance of anticipated revenue of variable-rate and fixed-rate debt and commercial paper. Interest rate risk is managed by limiting variable-rate exposures to a percentage of total debt and by rebalancing changes in interest rates. To manage risk associated with changes in interest rates, the Duke Energy Registrants may enter into interest rate swaps, U.S. Treasury bill agreements and other financial contracts. In anticipation of certain fixed-rate issuances, a forward of forward-starting interest rate swaps or Treasury locks may be executed to lock in components of current market interest rates. These instruments are later terminated prior to or upon the issuance of the corresponding debt.

Cash Flow Hedging

As a hedging program aimed at helping the exposure to variable cash flows of a future transaction, referred to as a cash flow hedge, the effective portion of the derivatives gain or loss is initially recognized as a component of other comprehensive income and subsequently reclassified into earnings upon the future transaction impacts earnings. Amounts for interest rate contracts are reclassified to earnings as interest expense upon the term of the related debt. Gains and losses reclassified out of AOCI for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, were not material. Duke Energy's interest rate derivatives designated as hedges include forward-starting interest rate swaps not accounted for under regulatory accounting.

Unhedged Contracts

Unhedged contracts primarily include contracts not designated as a hedge because they are accounted for under regulatory accounting or contracts that do not qualify for hedge accounting.

Duke Energy's interest rate swaps to hedge operations equity regulatory accounting, 100% regulatory accounting, the cash-to-market gains or losses on the swaps are referred to as regulatory liability or regulatory assets, respectively. Regulatory assets and liabilities are amortized consistent with the treatment of the related costs in the rate-making process. The accrual of interest on the swaps is recorded as Interest Expense on the Duke Energy Registrants' Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income.

The following table shows other relevant amounts of outstanding derivatives related to interest rate risk.

(in millions)	December 31, 2024						December 31, 2023					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Cash flow hedges	\$ 1,269	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,269	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	
Unhedged contracts	2,883	1,100	1,170	1,120	1,120	880	2,883	1,100	1,120	1,120	877	
Total interest amount	\$ 4,152	\$ 1,100	\$ 1,170	\$ 1,120	\$ 1,120	\$ 960	\$ 4,152	\$ 1,100	\$ 1,120	\$ 1,120	\$ 960	

(in millions)	December 31, 2023						December 31, 2022					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Cash flow hedges	\$ 1,269	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,269	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	
Unhedged contracts	2,277	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	400	2,277	1,000	1,000	1,000	377	
Total interest amount	\$ 3,546	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 400	\$ 3,546	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 777	

COMMODITY PRICE RISK

The Duke Energy Registrants are exposed to the impact of changes in the prices of electricity purchased and sold in bulk power markets and natural gas purchases, including Piedmont's natural gas supply contracts. Exposure to commodity price risk is influenced by a number of factors including the term of contracts, the liquidity of markets and delivery locations. To manage risk associated with commodity prices, the Duke Energy Registrants may enter into long-term power purchase or sales contracts and long-term natural gas supply agreements.

Unhedged Contracts

For the Subsidiary Registrants, bulk power electricity and natural gas purchases flow through fuel adjustment clauses, formula-based contracts or other sharing mechanisms. Differences between the costs incurred in view and the accrued costs, including unhedged derivative contracts, are largely deferred as regulatory assets or regulatory liabilities. Piedmont's policy allows for the use of financial instruments to hedge commodity price risks. The strategy and objective of these hedging programs are to use the financial instruments to reduce natural gas cost volatility for customers.

Volumes

The tables below include volumes of outstanding commodity derivatives. Amounts disclosed represent the absolute value of notional volume of commodity contracts excluding NPLs. The Duke Energy Registrants have related contractual amounts where offsetting purchases and sales contracts exist with identical delivery locations and times of delivery. Where all commodity positions are perfectly offset, no quantities are shown.

Electricity (GWh)	December 31, 2024						December 31, 2023					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Natural gas (billions of Dth)	12,229	274	242	242	274	274	12,229	274	242	242	274	

Electricity (GWh)	December 31, 2023						December 31, 2022					
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Florida	Piedmont
Natural gas (billions of Dth)	9,645	370	374	374	374	374	9,645	370	374	374	374	

Net (debtless) assets	\$	100.5	1.5	146.5	1.5	147.0
-----------------------	----	-------	-----	-------	-----	-------

QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION ABOUT UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

The following table includes quantitative information about the Duke Energy Regulator's derivatives classified as Level 3.

Investment Type	Fair Value (\$ millions)	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Range	Weighted Average	
					December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Duke Energy Ohio						
FFTW	\$	1 RTO auction pricing	FFTW price - per MWh	\$	-	1.43 \$
Duke Energy Indiana						
FFTW	\$	8 RTO auction pricing	FFTW price - per MWh	(0.82)	-	0.24
Duke Energy Total Level 3 derivatives	\$	\$				

Investment Type	Fair Value (\$ millions)	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Range	Weighted Average	
					December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Duke Energy Ohio						
Duke Energy Indiana	\$	2 RTO auction pricing	FFTW price - per MWh	\$	0.36	2.11 \$
Duke Energy						
Duke Energy Total Level 3 derivatives	\$	\$			(1.05)	0.64

OTHER FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

The fair value and book value of long-term debt, including current maturities, is summarized in the following table. Estimates determined are not necessarily identical to amounts that could have been obtained in current markets. Fair value of long-term debt does not include Level 2 measurements.

(in millions)	December 31, 2024		December 31, 2023		Fair Value
	Book Value	Fair Value	Book Value	Fair Value	
Duke Energy	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Duke Energy Carolina					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Progress					
Duke Energy Regulator					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana					
Duke Energy Florida					
Duke Energy Ohio					
Duke Energy Indiana				</	

Sales												
Receivable sales	\$	474	\$	2,078	\$	2,562	\$	473	\$	3,223	\$	3,744
Other revenue				34		16		6		39		26
Cash Flows												
Cash proceeds from receivables sold		7		2,931		2,424		833		3,294		3,498
Collection fees received		—		—		—		—		2		2
Return received on retained revenues		4		10		10		4		25		15

Cash flow from sales of receivables are reflected within Cash Flows from Operating Activities and Cash Flows from Investing Activities on Duke Energy Ohio's and Duke Energy Indiana's Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Collection fees received in connection with servicing residential customer receivables were included in Operating, Maintenance and other on Duke Energy Ohio's and Duke Energy Indiana's Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income. The fees recognized on sales of receivables was calculated monthly by multiplying receivables sold during the month by the required discount. The required discount was defined monthly utilizing a five-year weighted average formula that considered change-of-fee, long-term energy history and customer history on the sold receivables, as well as a component for the time value of money. The discount rate, or component for the time value of money, was the prior month-end Daily Simple SOFR plus a fixed rate of 1%.

1% DISCOUNT

Duke Energy recognizes revenue consistent with amounts billed under tariff offerings or an contractually agreed upon rate based on actual/predicted delivery of electric or natural gas service, including estimated volume delivered when billings have not yet occurred. As such, the majority of Duke Energy's revenues have been priced based on the contractual terms of published tariffs. Absent discounting mechanisms, the variability of expected cash flows of the majority of Duke Energy's revenue is attributable to the customer's volumetric demand and ultimate quantity of energy or natural gas supplied and used during the billing period. The stated average billing price of related sales are designed to support recovery of production incurred costs and an appropriate return on investment and are primarily governed by published tariff rates or contractual agreements approved by relevant regulatory bodies. As described in Duke's variable service fees and franchise fees earned by state or local governments are reported to the grid owner's first collection from the customer. These fees are recognized at a grant basis as part of revenues. Duke Energy elects to account for all other taxes net of revenues.

Performance obligations are satisfied over the time as energy or natural gas is delivered and consumed with billings generally occurring monthly and related payments due within 30 days, depending on regulatory requirements. In no event shall the obligation to perform be discharged by the goods and services received one year. Using this model, revenue recognition provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of electric and natural gas service as well as the benefits from its use as delivery. Additionally, Duke Energy has an enforceable right of consideration for energy or natural gas delivered at any discrete point in time and will recognize revenue at an amount that reflects the consideration to which Duke Energy is entitled for the energy or natural gas delivered.

As described above, the majority of Duke Energy's tariff revenues are an sell and, as such, related contracts with customers have an expected duration of one year or less and will not have future performance obligations for discounts. Additionally, other long-term revenue streams, including wholesale contracts, generally provide services that are not of a single performance obligation, the delivery of electricity or natural gas. As such, other material future considerations under long-term contracts, related discounts from future performance obligations are also not applicable.

Electric Utilities and Infrastructure

Electric utility revenue is derived from the sale of electricity. Duke Energy generally provides retail and wholesale electric service customers with the full electric load requirements or with supplemental load requirements when the customer has other sources of electricity.

Retail electric service is generally provided through Duke Energy's electric service territory through standard service offers. The standard service offers are provided through rates determined by regulators in Duke Energy's regulated service territories. Each tariff which is assigned to customers based on customer class, has multiple components such as an energy charge, a demand charge, a basic facilities charge and applicable riders. Duke Energy combines each of these components to be aggregated into a single performance obligation for providing electric service, or in the case of distribution utility customers in Duke Energy Ohio, for delivering electricity. Electricity is considered a single performance obligation satisfied over time consistent with the service guidance and is measured and consumed over the billing period, generally one month. Retail electric service is typically provided to retail customers who can cancel service at any time, without a substantive penalty. Additionally, Duke Energy adheres to applicable regulatory requirements to ensure the availability of amounts billed and appropriate regulatory proceedings are followed where necessary.

Wholesale electric service is generally provided under long-term contracts using cost-based pricing. FERC-regulated costs that may be recovered from customers and for the amount of return components are permitted to vary. Wholesale contracts include both energy and demand charges. For full requirements contracts, Duke Energy combines both charges as a single performance obligation for providing integrated electric service. For contracts where energy and demand charges are considered separate performance obligations, energy and demand are each a distinct performance obligation under the same guidance and are satisfied as energy is delivered and stand-ready service is provided on a monthly basis. This service represents consumption over the billing period and is measured and consumed over the billing period, generally one month.

The majority of wholesale revenues are full requirements contracts where the customer purchases the substantive majority of their energy needs and do not have a fixed quantity of contractually required energy or capacity. As such, related forecasted revenues are considered optional purchases. Supplemental requirements contracts that include contracted blocks of energy and capacity at contractually fixed prices have the following estimated remaining performance obligations:

(in millions)	2024	2025	2026	2027	Remaining Performance Obligations	2028	2029	Thereafter	Total	
Duke Energy Common	\$	12	\$	12	\$	12	\$	12	\$	48
Progress Energy		34		43		19		19		115
Duke Energy Progress		6		6		6		6		24
Duke Energy Florida		27		27		7		7		67
Duke Energy Indiana		17		17		15		15		64

Gas Utilities and Infrastructure

Gas utility revenue is derived from the sale of natural gas service through the generation, transmission, distribution and sale of natural gas. Duke Energy generally provides retail and wholesale natural gas service customers with all natural gas load requirements. Additionally, while natural gas can be stored, substantially all natural gas produced by Duke Energy is consumed by customers simultaneously with receipt of delivery.

Retail natural gas service is provided through Duke Energy's natural gas service territory through standard service offers. The tariff terms are established by regulators in Duke Energy's regulated service territories. Each tariff which is assigned to customers based on customer class, has multiple components such as a commodity charge, demand charge, customer or monthly charge and transportation costs. Duke Energy combines each of these components to be aggregated into a single performance obligation for providing natural gas service. For contracts where Duke Energy provides all of the customer's natural gas needs, the delivery of natural gas is considered a single performance obligation satisfied over time, and revenue is recognized monthly based on billings and is measured and consumed over the billing period, generally one month. Retail electric service is typically provided to retail customers who can cancel service at any time, without a substantive penalty. Duke Energy also adheres to applicable regulatory requirements to ensure the availability of amounts billed and applicable regulatory proceedings are followed where necessary.

Contract long-term individually negotiated contracts used to provide natural gas service. These contracts are negotiated and approved by state commissions. The negotiated contracts may have multiple components, including a natural gas and a demand charge, similar to retail natural gas contracts. Duke Energy combines each of these components to be a single performance obligation for providing natural gas service. The service represents consumption over the billing period, generally one month.

Peak capacity payments under long-term contracts for the G&I segment include interior design contracts and supply arrangements with individual and power generation facilities. Revenue for related sales are recognized monthly at natural gas is delivered and stand-ready service is provided, consistent with related amounts and unbillable estimates. Contracted remaining performance obligations are as follows:

(in millions)	2024	2025	2026	2027	Remaining Performance Obligations	2028	2029	Thereafter	Total	
Duke Energy Common	\$	—	\$	—	\$	—	\$	—	\$	—
Progress Energy		—		—		—		—		—
Duke Energy Progress		—		—		—		—		—
Duke Energy Florida		—		—		—		—		—
Duke Energy Indiana		—		—		—		—		—

The Variance of Duke Energy's revenues is presented in Other, which does not include related revenues from contracts with customers.

Discontinued Operations

For the G&I and G&I segments, revenues of customer class that meet or exceed 1% of total revenue for each respective customer class collectively represents unique customer expectations of service, generally have different energy and demand requirements, and operates under tailored, regulatory negotiated pricing structures. Additionally, each customer class is impacted differently by weather and a variety of economic factors including the level of population growth, economic investment, regulatory activities and regulatory activities in each of Duke Energy's jurisdictions. As such, analyzing revenues disaggregated by customer class allows Duke Energy to understand the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. Disaggregated revenues are presented as follows:

(in millions)	By market or type of customer	Year Ended December 31, 2024				Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Progress	Total												
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Progress Energy	Duke Energy																	
		\$	12,981	\$	4,150	\$	8,282	\$	2,872	\$	3,728	\$	1,689	\$	1,448	\$	—	\$	—	\$	—	
	Residential		8,287		3,880		3,758		1,736		1,864		586		918		—		—		—	—
	Commercial		2,427		1,488		1,585		1,427		524		724		140		—		—		—	—
	Industrial		2,265		1,247		1,718		1,736		1,864		586		918		—		—		—	—
	Wholesale		1,029		535		621		773		870		352		107		—		—		—	—
	Other revenue		1,029		120		624		140		251		140		107		—		—		—	—
	Total Electric Utilities and Infrastructure revenue from contracts with customers		27,788		8,815		12,664		6,979		6,482		3,688		2,992		—		—		—	—
	Gas Utilities and Infrastructure		1,308		—		—		—		—		427		—		—		—		—	893
	Residential		639		—		—		—		—		153		—		—		—		—	485
	Commercial		188		—		—		—		—		28		—		—		—		—	142
	Power Generation		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	33
	Other revenue		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	600
	Total Gas Utilities and Infrastructure revenue from contracts with customers		2,045		—		—		—		—		638		—		—		—		—	1,637
	Revenue from contracts with customers		30		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	—
	Other revenue		20,058		8,815		12,664		6,979		6,482		3,688		2,992		—		—		—	1,637
	Other revenue source ⁽¹⁾		387		183		183		38		118		18		48		—		—		—	527
	Total revenue		38,357		8,778		12,832		7,217		6,598		3,848		3,040		—		—		—	1,739

(in millions)	By market or type of customer	Year Ended December 31, 2023				Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Progress	Total												
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Progress Energy	Duke Energy																	
		\$	11,121	\$	4,150	\$	8,282	\$	2,872	\$	3,728	\$	1,689	\$	1,448	\$	—	\$	—	\$	—	
	Residential		7,905		3,740		3,598		1,598		1,714		552		811		—		—		—	—
	Commercial		2,415		1,334		1,380		1,260		1,414		491		590		—		—		—	—
	Industrial		2,135		1,082		1,280		1,260		1,414		491		590		—		—		—	—
	Wholesale		580		318		360		352		390		120		107		—		—		—	—
	Other revenue		1,029		120		624		140		251		140		107		—		—		—	—
	Total Electric Utilities and Infrastructure revenue from contracts with customers		25,185		8,592		11,532		6,250		5,825		3,220		2,527		—		—		—	—
	Gas Utilities and Infrastructure		1,238		—		—		—		—		423		—		—		—		—	793
	Residential		605		—		—		—		—		154		—		—		—		—	400
	Commercial		141		—		—		—		—		28		—		—		—		—	112
	Power Generation		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	31
	Other revenue		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	600
	Total Gas Utilities and Infrastructure revenue from contracts with customers		2,045		—		—		—		—		638		—		—		—		—	1,483
	Revenue from contracts with customers		30		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	—
	Other revenue		20,058		8,592		11,532		6,250		5,825		3,220		2,527		—		—		—	1,637
	Other revenue source ⁽¹⁾		387		183		183		38		118		18		48		—		—		—	527
	Total revenue		38,357		8,778		12,832		7,217		6,598		3,848		3,040		—		—		—	1,739

(in millions)	By market or type of customer	Year Ended December 31, 2022				Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Progress	Total												
		Duke Energy	Duke Energy	Progress Energy	Duke Energy																	
		\$	11,121	\$	4,150	\$	8,282	\$	2,872	\$	3,728	\$	1,689	\$	1,448	\$	—	\$	—	\$	—	
	Residential		7,905		3,740		3,598		1,598		1,714		552		811		—		—		—	—
	Commercial		2,415		1,334		1,380		1,260		1,414		491		590		—		—		—	—
	Industrial		2,135		1,082		1,280		1,260		1,414		491		590		—		—		—	—
	Wholesale		580		318		360		352		390		120		107		—		—		—	—
	Other revenue		1,029		120		624		140		251		140		107		—		—		—	—
	Total Electric Utilities and Infrastructure revenue from contracts with customers		25,185		8,592		11,532		6,250		5,825		3,220		2,527		—		—		—	—
	Gas Utilities and Infrastructure		1,238		—		—		—		—		423		—		—		—		—	793
	Residential		605		—		—		—		—		154		—		—		—		—	400
	Commercial		141		—		—		—		—		28		—		—		—		—	112
	Power Generation		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	31
	Other revenue		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	600
	Total Gas Utilities and Infrastructure revenue from contracts with customers		2,045		—		—		—		—		638		—		—		—		—	1,483
	Revenue from contracts with customers		30		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—		—	—
	Other revenue		20,058		8,592		11,532		6,250		5,825		3,220		2,527		—		—		—	1,637

(in millions)	Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation	344	81	107	49	57	16	27	27	9	27	9	9	
Expected return on plan assets	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of actuarial loss	1	4	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	
Amortization of prior service credit	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	19	19	19	19	19	19	19	19	19	19	19	19	
Net periodic pension charges	\$ 178	\$ 206	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	
Net periodic pension costs ⁽²⁾	\$ 178	\$ 206	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	\$ 200	

(1) Duke Energy amounts exclude \$2 million, \$3 million and \$3 million for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, of regulatory asset amortization resulting from purchase accounting adjustments associated with Duke Energy's merger with Cinergy in April 2006.
 (2) Duke Energy Ohio amounts exclude \$1 million, \$1 million and \$1 million for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, of regulatory asset amortization resulting from purchase accounting adjustments associated with Duke Energy's merger with Cinergy in April 2006.
 (3) Includes settlement charges not reflected as a regulatory asset.

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net periodic pension costs ⁽²⁾	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	\$ (26)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(in millions)	Duke Energy		Coal		Progress		Florida		Ohio		Indiana		Piedmont
	Duke Energy	Energy	Coal	Energy	Progress	Florida	Ohio	Indiana	Ohio	Indiana			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)	249	59	177	35	41	13	20	20	8	20	8	8	
Deferred income tax benefit	(206)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	(192)	
Amortization of prior year service credit	18	23	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	12	
Amortization of prior year actuarial losses	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	(19)	
Amortization of settlement charges ⁽¹⁾	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	32	
Net periodic change	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	\$ 24	
Net amount recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	\$ (8)	

(1) Includes settlement charges not reflected as a regulatory asset.
 (2) Includes settlement charges not reflected as a regulatory asset.
 (3) Includes settlement charges not reflected as a regulatory asset.

Benefit Obligation	2024		2023		2022	
	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%
Interest crediting rate	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%
Energy revenue	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%
Net Periodic Benefit Cost	0.50%	0.50%	0.50%	0.50%	0.50%	0.50%
Interest crediting rate	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%
Energy revenue	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%

(in millions)	2024		2023		2022	
	Duke Energy	Energy	Duke Energy	Energy	Duke Energy	Energy
Total ending December 31	207	207	207	207	207	207
2025	103	103	103	103	103	103
2026	66	66	66	66	66	66
2027	58	58	58	58	58	58
2028	54	54	54	54	54	54
2029	54	54	54	54	54	54
2030-2034	2,407	2,407	2,407	2,407	2,407	2,407

NON-QUALIFIED PENSION PLANS
 The accumulated benefit obligation, which equals the projected benefit obligation for non-qualified pension plans, was \$207 million for Duke Energy, \$8 million for Duke Energy Progress, \$27 million for Duke Energy Florida, \$2 million for Duke Energy Ohio, \$1 million for Duke Energy Indiana and \$2 million for Piedmont as of December 31, 2024.
 Employee contributions, which equal benefits paid for non-qualified pension plans, were \$30 million for Duke Energy, \$2 million for Duke Energy Coal, \$8 million for Duke Energy Progress, \$3 million for Duke Energy Florida and \$1 million for Duke Energy Ohio for the year ended December 31, 2024. Employee contributions were not material for Duke Energy Ohio, Duke Energy Indiana or Piedmont for the year ended December 31, 2024.
 Net periodic pension costs for non-qualified pension plans were not material for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 or 2022.
OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLANS
 Duke Energy provides, and the Subsidiary Progress provides, to some health care and life insurance benefits for retired employees on a contributory and non-contributory basis. Employees are eligible for these benefits if they have satisfied the applicable eligibility requirements (i.e., age and service) as set forth in the plans. The health care benefits include medical, dental, vision and prescription drug coverage and are subject to certain limitations, such as deductibles and copayments.
 Duke Energy did not incur any post-retirement costs for its other post-retirement benefit plans during the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 or 2022.
Components of Net Periodic Other Post-Retirement Benefit Costs

(in millions)	2024		2023		2022	
	Duke Energy	Energy	Duke Energy	Energy	Duke Energy	Energy
2024	103	103	103	103	103	103
2025	66	66	66	66	66	66
2026	58	58	58	58	58	58
2027	54	54	54	54	54	54
2028	54	54	54	54	54	54
2029	54	54	54	54	54	54
2030-2034	2,407	2,407	2,407	2,407	2,407	2,407

	Year Ended December 31, 2022									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Current income taxes										
Federal	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1
State	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Foreign	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total current income taxes	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
Deferred income taxes										
Federal	102	102	102	102	102	102	102	102	102	102
State	192	192	192	192	192	192	192	192	192	192
Foreign	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total deferred income taxes**	294	294	294	294	294	294	294	294	294	294
Total income tax expense	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299
Net income from continuing operations	203	203	203	203	203	203	203	203	203	203
Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total income tax expense	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299	299

(*) Total deferred income taxes includes the generation of NOL carryforwards and tax credit carryforwards of \$50 million at Duke Energy, \$37 million at Duke Energy Carolina, \$18 million at Progress Energy, \$9 million at Duke Energy Florida, \$1 million at Duke Energy Indiana, \$7 million at Duke Energy Ohio, \$10 million at Duke Energy Texas, and \$17 million at Padco.

Duke Energy Income from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes

	2024		2023	
	Duke Energy	Padco	Duke Energy	Padco
Operating	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146
Foreign	—	—	—	—
Income from continuing operations before income taxes	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146

Statutory Rate Reconciliation

The following table presents a reconciliation of income tax expense at the U.S. federal statutory tax rate to the actual tax expense from continuing operations.

	Year Ended December 31, 2024									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Income tax expense, computed at the statutory rate of 21%	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308	\$ 308
State income tax, net of federal income tax effect	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48
Amortization of EET	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
AFUDC equity depreciation	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
AFUDC equity depreciation	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Production tax credits	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Other tax credits	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Other items, net	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202
Effective tax rate	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%

	Year Ended December 31, 2023									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Income tax expense, computed at the statutory rate of 21%	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431
State income tax, net of federal income tax effect	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48
Amortization of EET	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
AFUDC equity depreciation	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
AFUDC equity depreciation	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Production tax credits	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Other tax credits	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Other items, net	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202
Effective tax rate	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%

(*) During 2023, the Company evaluated the deductibility of certain items appearing currently only under federal statute, including items related to company-owned life insurance. As a result of the analysis, the Company recorded a favorable balance adjustment of approximately \$114 million and a favorable state adjustment of approximately \$5 million. The favorable state adjustment is included in State income tax, net of federal income tax effect, in the above table.

(*) The credits of Progress Energy and Duke Energy Florida include \$20 million of certain eligible PTCs, net of disallowance, that were expected to be used in 2023 under the grandfathering provisions of the IRA.

	Year Ended December 31, 2022									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Income tax expense, computed at the statutory rate of 21%	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431	\$ 431
State income tax, net of federal income tax effect	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48
Amortization of EET	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
AFUDC equity depreciation	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
AFUDC equity depreciation	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Production tax credits	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Other tax credits	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)	(40)
Other items, net	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)	(27)
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202	\$ 202
Effective tax rate	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%	14.4%

Valuation allowances have been established for certain state NOL carryforwards and state income tax credits that reduce deferred tax assets to an amount that will be realized on a more likely than not basis. The net change in the total valuation allowance is included in state income tax, net of federal income tax effect, in the above table.

Valuation allowances have been established for foreign tax credits and certain tax attributes that reduce deferred tax assets to an amount that will be realized on a more likely than not basis. The net change in the total valuation allowance is included in Other items, net in the above table.

UNRECOGNIZED TAXES

Net Deferred Income Tax Liability Components

	December 31, 2024									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Deferred credits and other liabilities	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264	\$ 264
Lease obligations	400	400	400	400	400	400	400	400	400	400
Pensions, post-retirement and other employee benefits	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)
Progress Energy merger purchase accounting adjustment*	207	207	207	207	207	207	207	207	207	207
Tax credits and NOL carryforwards	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442
Regulatory liabilities and deferred credits	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other	36	36	36	36	36	36	36	36	36	36
Valuation allowances	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)	(57)
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146
Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income from continuing operations	146	146	146	146	146	146	146	146	146	146
Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total income tax expense	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146

(*) Primarily related to lease obligations and debt fair value adjustments.

The following table presents the expiration of tax credits and NOL carryforwards.

	December 31, 2024		
	Amount	Expiration Year	Expiration Year
(In millions)			
Foreign Tax Credit	\$ 418	2025	2028
State Capital Gains and Credits	346	2025	Indefinite
Corporate AMT Credits	717	2025	Indefinite
Other tax credits	5	2025	Indefinite
Total tax credits and NOL carryforwards	\$ 1,486		

(*) A valuation allowance of \$102 million has been recorded on the state NOL and attribute carryforwards, as presented in the Net Deferred Income Tax Liability Components table.

(*) A valuation allowance of \$17 million has been recorded on the foreign NOL carryforwards, as presented in the Net Deferred Income Tax Liability Components table.

(*) A valuation allowance of \$40 million has been recorded on the foreign tax credits, as presented in the Net Deferred Income Tax Liability Components table.

In 2024, the Company recorded a corporate alternative minimum tax liability, net of tax credit utilization, of \$12 million. In addition, under the 80% nonrefundability provision, the Company received net proceeds of \$20 million related to the sale of certain tax credits generated by Duke Energy Carolina, Duke Energy Progress and Duke Energy Florida.

	December 31, 2023									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Deferred credits and other liabilities	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327	\$ 327
Lease obligations	418	418	418	418	418	418	418	418	418	418
Pensions, post-retirement and other employee benefits	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)	(80)
Progress Energy merger purchase accounting adjustment*	207	207	207	207	207	207	207	207	207	207
Tax credits and NOL carryforwards	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442	1,442
Regulatory liabilities and deferred credits	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other	36	36	36	36	36	36	36	36	36	36
Valuation allowances	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)	(64)
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146
Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income from continuing operations	146	146	146	146	146	146	146	146	146	146
Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net income from discontinued operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total income tax expense	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146	\$ 146

(*) Primarily related to lease obligations and debt fair value adjustments.

UNRECOGNIZED TAX BENEFITS

The following table presents changes in unrecognized tax benefits.

	Year Ended December 31, 2024									
	Duke Energy	Duke Energy Carolina	Progress Energy	Duke Energy Florida	Duke Energy Indiana	Duke Energy Ohio	Duke Energy Texas	Duke Energy Virginia	Duke Energy West Virginia	Padco
(In millions)										
Unrecognized tax benefits - January 1	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12
Current increases - current period tax consequences	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Unrecognized tax benefits - December 31	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12	\$ 12

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	--

FOOTNOTE DATA

(a) Concept: Utility/Plant/Service/Property/Under/Capital/Leases

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	--

NUCLEAR FUEL MATERIALS (Account 120.1 through 120.6 and 157)

- Report below the costs incurred for nuclear fuel materials in process of fabrication, on hand, in reactor, and in cooling, owned by the respondent.
- If the nuclear fuel stock is obtained under leasing arrangements, attach a statement showing the amount of nuclear fuel leased, the quantity used and quantity on hand, and the costs incurred under such leasing arrangements.

Line No.	Description of Item (a)	Balance Beginning of Year (b)	Changes during Year Additions (c)	Changes during Year Amortization (d)	Changes during Year Other Reductions (Explain in a footnote) (e)	Balance End of Year (f)
1	Nuclear Fuel in process of Refinement, Conv, Enrichment & Fab (120.1)					
2	Fabrication	11,878,557	51,130,945		=51,892,256	11,117,246
3	Nuclear Materials	325,611,937	286,273,547		=202,856,533	408,989,951
4	Allowance for Funds Used during Construction	72,297,819	31,995,345		=18,391,390	85,501,774
5	(Other Overhead Construction Costs, provide details in footnote)					
6	SUBTOTAL (Total 2 thru 5)	409,788,313				505,608,971
7	Nuclear Fuel Materials and Assemblies					
8	In Stock (120.2)	1	273,179,179		=273,179,179	1
9	In Reactor (120.3)	1,010,577,792	273,179,179		=262,182,514	1,021,574,457
10	SUBTOTAL (Total 8 & 9)	1,010,577,793				1,021,574,458
11	Spent Nuclear Fuel (120.4)	449,080,033	262,182,515		=235,086,990	476,175,558
12	Nuclear Fuel Under Capital Leases (120.6)					
13	(Less) Accum Prov for Amortization of Nuclear Fuel Assem (120.5)	993,969,242		(251,041,007)	=235,086,990	1,009,823,319
14	TOTAL Nuclear Fuel Stock (Total 6, 10, 11, 12, less 13)	875,476,897				993,435,888
15	Estimated Net Salvage Value of Nuclear Materials in Line 9					
16	Estimated Net Salvage Value of Nuclear Materials in Line 11					
17	Est Net Salvage Value of Nuclear Materials in Chemical Processing					
18	Nuclear Materials held for Sale (157)					
19	Uranium					
20	Plutonium					
21	Other (Provide details in footnote)					
22	TOTAL Nuclear Materials held for Sale (Total 19, 20, and 21)					

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	--

FOOTNOTE DATA

(a) Concept: Fabrication/Costs/Nuclear/Fuel/Process/Of/Refinement/Conversion/Enrichment/And/Fabrication/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

(a) Concept: Nuclear/Materials/Nuclear/Fuel/Process/Of/Refinement/Conversion/Enrichment/And/Fabrication/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

(a) Concept: Allowance/Of/Funds/Construction/Nuclear/Fuel/Process/Of/Refinement/Conversion/Enrichment/And/Fabrication/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

(a) Concept: Nuclear/Fuel/Materials/And/Assemblies/Stock/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

(a) Concept: Nuclear/Fuel/Assemblies/In/Reactor/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

(a) Concept: Spent/Nuclear/Fuel/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

(a) Concept: Accumulated/Provision/For/Amortization/Of/Nuclear/Fuel/Assemblies/Other/Reductions

PROPERTY OF DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC. INCLUDES 2024 AND CAPITAL GAINED OF 2025, 2023, 2022, 2021 AND THE OPERATING PERIOD OF 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021.

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	--

ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE (Account 101, 102, 103 and 106)

- Report below the original cost of electric plant in service according to the prescribed accounts.
- In addition to Account 101, Electric Plant in Service (Classified), this page and the next include Account 102, Electric Plant Purchased or Sold, Account 103, Experimental Electric Plant Unclassified, and Account 106, Completed Construction Not Classified-Electric.
- Include in column (c) or (d), as appropriate, corrections of additions and retirements for the current or preceding year.
- For reversions to the amount of initial asset retirement costs capitalized, include by primary plant account, increases in column (c) additions and reductions in column (e) adjustments.
- Exclude in parentheses credit adjustments of plant accounts to indicate the negative effect of such accounts.
- Classify Account 106 according to prescribed accounts, on an estimated basis if necessary, and include the entries in column (c). Also to be included in column (c) are entries for reversals of tentative distributions of the prior year entered in column (b). Likewise, if the respondent has a significant amount of plant retirements which have not been classified to primary accounts at the end of the year, include in column (d) a tentative distribution of such retirements, on an estimated basis, with appropriate contra entry to the account for accumulated depreciation provision. Include also in column (d) distributions of these tentative classifications in columns (c) and (d), including the reversals of the above instructions and the tests of Accounts 101 and 106 will avoid serious omissions of the reported amount of respondent's plant actually in service at end of year.
- Show in column (f) reclassifications or transfers within utility plant accounts. Include also in column (f) the additions or reductions of primary account classifications arising from distribution of amounts initially recorded in Account 102, include in column (b) the amounts with respect to accumulated provision for depreciation, acquisition adjustments, etc., and show in column (f) only the offset to the debits or credits distributed in column (f) to primary account classifications.
- For Account 399, state the nature and use of plant included in this account and if substantial in amount submit a supplementary statement showing subaccount classification of such plant conforming to the requirement of these pages.
- For each amount comprising the reported balance and changes in Account 102, state the property purchased or sold, name of vendor or purchase, and date of transaction. If proposed journal entries have been filed with the Commission as required by the Uniform System of Accounts, give also date.

Line No.	Account (a)	Balance Beginning of Year (b)	Additions (c)	Retirements (d)	Adjustments (e)	Transfers (f)	Balance at End of Year (g)
1	1. INTANGIBLE PLANT						
2	(301) Organization						
3	(302) Franchise and Consents	235,998,986	(29,662)			1,171,018	237,140,402
4	(303) Miscellaneous Intangible Plant	1,087,543,775	182,444,296	428,832,357	1,220,533		842,376,247
5	TOTAL Intangible Plant (Enter Total of lines 2, 3, and 4)	1,323,542,741	182,414,714	428,832,357		2,391,551	1,079,516,649
6	2. PRODUCTION PLANT						
7	A. Steam Production Plant						
8	(310) Land and Land Rights	32,022,765					32,022,765
9	(311) Structures and Improvements	1,399,653,415	6,263,302	163,084,510			1,242,832,207
10	(312) Boiler Plant Equipment	5,777,296,472	82,379,534	641,096,350			5,218,588,656
11	(313) Engines and Engine-Driven Generators						
12	(314) Turbogenerator Units	897,827,601	39,160,047	77,800,389			859,187,259
13	(316) Accessory Electric Equipment	380,277,845	8,637,336	45,221,895			343,693,286
14	(316) Misc. Power Plant Equipment	362,085,801	7,377,017	21,342,248			348,120,570

24	SUBOPT - UPWARD RD RET - 1201	5,032,806
25	SUBOPT - MOCKSVILLE - 2402	4,911,245
26	CHARLOTTE PIPE RET - LAND ACQUISIT	4,817,530
27	DEC RVC CIRCUIT CONDITIONING VOLT	4,762,300
28	SUBOPT - SAPPHIRE - 1202	4,701,047
29	SUBOPT - GLENOLA - 1207	4,654,301
30	ELI LILLY EXTRA FACILITIES	4,596,119
31	SUBOPT - SALUDA RET - 1201	4,583,492
32	SUBOPT - MOCKSVILLE - 2401	4,561,361
33	SUBOPT - HIGH SHOALS - 1201	4,355,705
34	NUCOR CORP - NEW CUSTOMER DELIVERY	4,289,105
35	SUBOPT - DERITA - 2406	4,288,557
36	SUBOPT - GLEN ALPINE RET - 1201	4,187,326
37	SUBOPT - END - 2403	4,116,275
38	SUBOPT - MEADOW GREEN - 1208	4,112,512
39	SUBOPT - SAXAPAHAW RT - 1203	4,068,613
40	SUBOPT - PLSNT GRV RT - 1204	4,003,485
41	SUBOPT - BRASSFIELD - 2413	3,937,332
42	ARROWOOD RETAIL TRANSFORMER BANK RE	3,895,435
43	SUBOPT - WALNUT COVE TI - 2402	3,852,645
44	DUNNS MTN RET - NEW SUBSTATION AND DISTRIBUTION PLANT	3,845,000
45	APPLE RTP INFRASTRUCTURE	3,799,712
46	SUBOPT - KENLWTH RET - 1209	3,793,026
47	SUBOPT - TRYON RET - 1203	3,789,504
48	SUBOPT - NEW MARBLE - 3403	3,693,780
49	SUBOPT - GREER - 1204	3,692,503
50	SUBOPT - LEAKSVILLE - 0402	3,663,298
51	SUBOPT - GBORO MAIN - 2405	3,626,342
52	SMARTGRID TARGETED OVERHEAD/UNDERGROUND CONVERSION	3,619,131
53	SUBOPT - FINGERVILLE RE - 1201	3,677,065
54	SUBOPT - MONTCLAIRE R - 2408	3,554,956
55	SUBOPT - EFLAND RET - 1202	3,538,142
56	SMARTGRID FEEDER CAPACITY	3,479,078
57	SUBOPT - ROSE HILL - 1204	3,464,170
58	HOLCOMBE RD RET - TRF ADDITION	3,455,457
59	SUBOPT - HAMPTON AVE - 1207	3,389,120
60	SUBOPT - TOXAWAY TIE - 1209	3,359,779
61	SUBOPT - SUMMERFIELD - 2409	3,325,463
62	SUBOPT - FINGERVILLE RE - 1202	3,304,331
63	SUBOPT - MONROE MN RT - 2404	3,281,065
64	CATAWBA 1205 - ISLAND FORD RD 1203 DISTRIBUTION PLANT	3,273,238
65	MAYO RET - NEW SUBSTATION	3,150,593
66	SUBOPT - PARKWAY - 1205	3,141,496
67	RUSD BYRUM CREEK RET TRF BK CAPACIT	3,111,243
68	SUBOPT - JENKINS BRANCH - 1202	3,065,804
69	MOBILE XFMR SPS STANDARD REPLACE - DISTRIBUTION PLANT	17,619,402
70	SUBOPT - CHRISTOPHER RD - 1202	3,040,387
71	SUBOPT - BRASSFIELD - 2404	3,033,024
72	SUBOPT - PINEWOOD - 1207	3,025,297
73	SUBOPT - ASHE STREET - 1203	3,005,049
74	SUBOPT - DERITA - 2411	2,983,897
75	SUBOPT - GLENOLA - 1208	2,978,675
76	SUBOPT - FINGERVILLE RE - 1203	2,926,982
77	DEE EOL OGR REPLACEMENTS	2,870,475
78	SUBOPT - CAIRO RET - 1202	2,861,575
79	SUBOPT - BEAVER DAM - 2412	2,846,707
80	SUBOPT - GLENOLA - 1204	2,815,970
81	SUBOPT - REMOUNT RD R - 1204	2,812,416
82	LONG DURATION OUTAGES	2,792,802
83	E0 - EMERGENT - STEELE CREEK RETAIL	2,776,050
84	SUBOPT - MEADOW GREEN - 1204	2,765,071
85	TWO HEARTED PV INTERCONNECTION	2,757,532
86	PROJECT WHALE (HAAS) - NEW CUSTOM	2,723,665
87	LITTLE RK RT - 1212	2,692,966
88	E0 EMERGENCY - BUTNER RET - REPLACE	2,635,845
89	IVVC 2.0 - UPSTATE - 210	2,632,681
90	SUBOPT - SAXAPAHAW RT - 1202	2,621,898
91	SUBOPT - HUDSON STRT - 1205	2,584,628
92	SUBOPT - RANDLUM RD R - 1205	2,552,539
93	SUBOPT - SOUTH END - 0401	2,538,455
94	LONGTOWN BESS	2,514,103
95	SUBOPT - CASHIERS - 1204	2,498,061
96	SUBOPT - OAKBORD - 1207	2,493,413
97	SUBOPT - END - 2402	2,483,052
98	EASLEY MAIN TRANSFORMER REPL	2,462,463
99	SUBOPT - CASHIERS - 1203	2,458,888
100	SUBOPT - IMPERIAL SUB - 2407	2,454,924
101	UNION DEL 16 STATION AND CLEAR CREE	2,446,393
102	E0 EMERGENT - ASHE ST SW STA CABLE	2,393,456
103	SUBOPT - EAST ANDREWS - 1201	2,388,000

4	(403.1) Depreciation Expense for Asset Retirement Costs		
5	(413) Exp. of Elec. Pl. Leas. to Others		
6	Transportation Expenses-Cleaning	1,179,457	1,179,457
7	Other Clearing Accounts		
8	Other Accounts (Specify, details in footnote):		
9.1	Amortization of Bulk and Bridgewater	(85,452)	(85,452)
9.2	Amortization of Offside	(1,854,036)	(1,854,036)
9.3	Amortization of Dan River	(95,040)	(95,040)
9.4	Amortization of Deferred ABSAT (T1) Depreciation and Return	(3,461,702)	(3,461,702)
9.5	Amortization of Deferred ABSAT (T2 & T3) Depreciation and Return	(367,935)	(367,935)
9.6	Amortization of Deferred ABSAT (T2) Depreciation and Return	(855,809)	(855,809)
9.7	Amortization of Deferred Carolinas West Control Center Costs (SC)	(48,040)	(48,040)
9.8	Amortization of Deferred Grid Improvement Costs	(144,615)	(144,615)
9.9	Amortization of Deferred Lee CC Equity Return (NC)	(525,414)	(525,414)
9.10	Amortization of Deferred Lee CC Equity Return (SC)	(136,173)	(136,173)
9.11	Amortization of McGuire and Oconee	(8,108)	(8,108)
9.12	Amortization of Partially Disallowed Transmission Expansion Projects (TEP)	677,344	677,344
9.13	Amortization of Rotable Fleet Spare Regulatory Asset and Liability	(2,173,445)	(2,173,445)
9.14	Amortization of Tranche #1 Deferred AMI Depreciation and Return (SC)	(798,542)	(798,542)
9.15	Amortization of Tranche #1 Deferred Grid Improvement Costs (NC)	(1,010,224)	(1,010,224)
9.16	Amortization of Tranche #2 Deferred AMI Depreciation and Return (SC)	(38,474)	(38,474)
9.17	Amortization of Tranche #2 Deferred Grid Improvement Costs (SC)	(529,015)	(529,015)
9.18	Amortization of WWII Regulatory Assets	(76,921)	(76,921)
9.19	Deferral of ABSAT Depreciation (SC)	1,847,594	1,847,594
9.20	Deferral of Accelerated Depreciation on Certain Coal Plants	27,790,795	27,790,795
9.21	Deferral of AMI Depreciation Expense (SC)	132,656	132,656
9.22	Deferral of Depreciation Expense (2022 Storm)	(87,975)	(87,975)
9.23	Deferral of Depreciation Expense (2024 Storm)	3,052,873	3,052,873
9.24	Deferral of Grid Depreciation	15,168,258	15,168,258
9.25	Deferral of Solar Depreciation	738,897	738,897
9.26	Deferral of Tranche #3 Grid Improvement Depreciation	72,957	72,957
9.27	ARO Depr Expense Deferred	(19,157,462)	(19,157,462)
10	TOTAL Deprac. Prov for Year (Enter Total of lines 3 thru 9)	1,493,117,478	1,493,117,478
11	Net Charges for Plant Retired:		
12	Book Cost of Plant Retired	(1,928,795,534)	=(1,928,795,534)
13	Cost of Removal	(419,753,209)	(419,753,209)
14	Salvage (Credit)	25,549,847	25,549,847
15	TOTAL Net Chrgs. for Plant Ret. (Enter Total of lines 12 thru 14)	(2,322,998,896)	(2,322,998,896)
16	Other Debit or Cr. Items (Describe, details in footnote):		
17.1	Net Gain on Real Estate Transactions	(1,355,511)	(1,355,511)
18	Book Cost or Asset Retirement Costs Retired		
19	Balance End of Year (Enter Totals of lines 1, 10, 15, 16, and 18)	18,060,321,820	=(18,060,321,820)
Section B. Balances at End of Year According to Functional Classification			
20	Steam Production	4,202,043,361	4,202,043,361
21	Nuclear Production	4,245,029,822	4,245,029,822
22	Hydraulic Production-Conventional	432,561,024	432,561,024
23	Hydraulic Production-Pumped Storage	630,529,255	630,529,255
24	Other Production	1,458,991,844	1,458,991,844
25	Transmission	1,627,857,054	1,627,857,054
26	Distribution	4,972,183,982	4,972,183,982
27	Regional Transmission and Market Operation		
28	General	491,125,378	491,125,378
29	TOTAL (Enter Total of lines 20 thru 28)	18,060,321,820	=(18,060,321,820)

FERC FORM No. 1 (REV. 12-05)

FOOTNOTE DATA

(a) Concept: BookCostOfRetiredPlant

(b) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(c) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(d) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(e) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(f) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(g) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(h) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(i) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(j) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(k) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(l) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(m) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(n) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(o) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(p) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(q) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(r) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(s) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(t) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(u) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(v) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(w) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(x) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(y) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(z) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(aa) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ab) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ac) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ad) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ae) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(af) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ag) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ah) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ai) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(aj) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ak) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(al) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(am) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(an) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ao) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ap) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(aq) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ar) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(as) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(at) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(au) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(av) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(aw) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ax) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ay) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(az) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(ba) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bb) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bc) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bd) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(be) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bf) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bg) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bh) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bi) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bj) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bk) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bl) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bm) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bn) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bo) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bp) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bq) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(br) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bs) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bt) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bu) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

(bv) Concept: AccumulatedProvisionForDepreciationOfElectricUtilityPlant

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

- For Account 154, report the amount of plant materials and operating supplies under the primary functional classifications as indicated in column (a); estimates of amounts by function are acceptable. In column (5), designate the department or departments which use the class of material.
- Give an explanation of important inventory adjustments during the year (in a footnote) showing general classes of material and supplies and the various accounts (operating expenses, clearing accounts, plant, etc.) affected debited or credited. Show separately debit or credits to stores expense clearing, if applicable.

Line No.	Account (a)	Balance Beginning of Year (b)	Balance End of Year (c)	Department or Departments which Use Material (d)
1	Fuel Stock (Account 151)	411,403,537	388,291,605	Electric
2	Fuel Stock Expenses Undistributed (Account 152)			
3	Residuals and Extracted Products (Account 153)			
4	Plant Materials and Operating Supplies (Account 154)			
5	Assigned to - Construction (Estimated)	=668,333,840	=784,866,243	Electric
6	Assigned to - Operations and Maintenance			
7	Production Plant (Estimated)	121,644,012	206,451,348	Electric
8	Transmission Plant (Estimated)	3,657,184	20,683,696	Electric
9	Distribution Plant (Estimated)	19,762,954	80,643,769	Electric
10	Regional Transmission and Market Operation Plant (Estimated)			
11	Assigned to - Other (provide details in footnote)			
12	TOTAL Account 154 (Enter Total of lines 5 thru 11)	1,013,397,990	1,092,645,056	
13	Merchandise (Account 155)			
14	Other Materials and Supplies (Account 156)	(215,306)	(348,756)	Electric
15	Nuclear Materials Held for Sale (Account 157) (Not apply to Gas Units)			
16	Stores Expense Undistributed (Account 163)	=59,867,960	=54,994,211	Electric
17				
18				
19				
20	TOTAL Materials and Supplies	1,484,454,181	1,535,672,116	

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

FOOTNOTE DATA

(a) Concept: PlantMaterialsAndOperatingSuppliesConstruction
(b) Concept: PlantMaterialsAndOperatingSuppliesConstruction
(c) Concept: StoresExpenseUndistributed
(d) Concept: StoresExpenseUndistributed

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

Allowances (Accounts 168.1 and 168.2)

- Report below the particulars (details) called for concerning allowances.
- Report all acquisitions of allowances at cost.
- Report allowances in accordance with a weighted average cost allocation method and other accounting as prescribed by General Instruction No. 21 in the Uniform System of Accounts.
- Report the allowances transactions by the period they are first eligible for use: the current year's allowances in columns (b)-(c), allowances for the three succeeding years in columns (d)-(f), starting with the following year, and allowances for the remaining succeeding years in columns (j)-(k).
- Report on Line 4 the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued allowances. Report withheld portions Lines 9b-4d.
- Report on Line 5 allowances returned by the EPA. Report on Line 5b the EPA's sales of the withheld allowances. Report on Lines 43-46 the net sales proceeds and gains/losses resulting from the EPA's sale or auction of the withheld allowances.
- Report on Lines 8-14 the names of vendors/transfers of allowances acquired and identify associated companies (See "associated company" under "Definitions" in the Uniform System of Accounts).
- Report on Lines 22-27 the name of purchasers/transfers of allowances disposed of and identify associated companies.
- Report the net costs and benefits of hedging transactions on a separate line under purchases/transfers and sales/transfers.
- Report on Lines 30-35 and 43-46 the net sales proceeds and gains or losses from allowance sales.

Line No.	SO2 Allowances Inventory (Account 168.1) (a)	Current Year		Year One		Year Two		Year Three			Future Years		Totals	
		No. (b)	Amt. (c)	No. (d)	Amt. (e)	No. (f)	Amt. (g)	No. (h)	Amt. (i)	No. (j)	Amt. (k)	No. (l)	Amt. (m)	
1	Balance-Beginning of Year	=1,548,409	415,202			105,434		79,275	77,225		2,135,670		3,946,013	415,202
2														
3	Acquired During Year:													
4	Issued (Less Withheld Allow)													
5	Returned by EPA													
6														
7														
8	Purchases/Transfers:													
9														
10														
11														
12														
13														
14														
15	Total													
16														
17	Relinquished During Year:													
18	Charges to Account 509													
19	Other:													
20	Allowances Used													
20.1	Allowances Used													
21	Cost of Sales/Transfers:													
22														
23														
24														
25														
26														

20	(455) Interdepartmental Rents				
21	(456) Other Electric Revenues	54,920,523	23,653,083		
22	(456.1) Revenues from Transmission of Electricity of Others	134,579,827	128,827,089		
23	(457.1) Regional Control Service Revenues				
24	(457.2) Miscellaneous Revenues				
25	Other Miscellaneous Operating Revenues				
26	TOTAL Other Operating Revenues	385,804,179	326,125,246		
27	TOTAL Electric Operating Revenues	9,711,325,693	8,268,489,670		

Line12, column (b) includes \$ 33,461,772 of unbilled revenues.
 Line12, column (d) includes 10,887 MWh relating to unbilled revenues

FERC FORM NO. 1 (REV. 12-05)

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of: 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

REGIONAL TRANSMISSION SERVICE REVENUES (Account 457.1)

1. The respondent shall report below the revenue collected for each service (i.e., control area administration, market administration, etc.) performed pursuant to a Commission approved tariff. All amounts separately billed must be detailed below.

Line No.	Description of Service (a)	Balance at End of Quarter 1 (b)	Balance at End of Quarter 2 (c)	Balance at End of Quarter 3 (d)	Balance at End of Year (e)
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
29					
30					
31					
32					
33					
34					
35					
36					
37					
38					
39					
40					
41					
42					
43					
44					
45					
46	TOTAL				

FERC FORM NO. 1 (NEW. 12-05)

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of: 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

SALES OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULES

- Report below for each rate schedule in effect during the year the MWh of electricity sold, revenue, average number of customer, average Kwh per customer, and average revenue per Kwh, excluding date for Sales for Resale which is reported on Page 310.
- Provide a subheading and total for each prescribed operating revenue account in the sequence followed in "Electric Operating Revenues" Page 300. If the sales under any rate schedule are classified in more than one revenue account, List the rate schedule and sales data under each applicable revenue account subheading.
- Where the same customers are served under more than one rate schedule in the same revenue account classification (such as a general residential schedule and an off-peak water heating schedule), the entries in column (d) for the special schedule should denote the duplication in number of reported customers.
- The average number of customers should be the number of bills rendered during the year divided by the number of billing periods during the year (12 if all billings are made monthly).
- For any rate schedule having a full-adjustment clause state in a footnote the estimated additional revenue billed pursuant thereto.
- Report amount of unbilled revenue as of end of year for each applicable revenue account subheading.

Line No.	Number and Title of Rate Schedule (a)	MWh Sold (b)	Revenue (c)	Average Number of Customers (d)	KWh of Sales Per Customer (e)	Revenue Per KWh Sold (f)
1	RS-Residential Service	16,309,042	2,311,969,712	1,383,181	11,791	0.1418
2	RE-Residential Service, Electric Water Heating and Space Conditioning	12,900,697	1,711,914,280	1,076,082	11,989	0.1327
3	ES-Residential Service, Energy Star	222,361	29,689,864	17,496	12,709	0.1335
4	RT-Residential Service, Time-of-Use	47,467	6,124,319	2,215	21,430	0.1290
5	OL-General Service, Outdoor Lighting Service	98,113	49,828,653	229,474	428	0.9078

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

SALES OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULES

1. Report below for each rate schedule in effect during the year the MWh of electricity sold, revenue, average number of customer, average Kwh per customer, and average revenue per Kwh, excluding date for Sales for Resale which is reported on Page 310.
2. Provide a subheading and total for each prescribed operating revenue account in the sequence followed in "Electric Operating Revenues," Page 300. If the sales under any rate schedule are classified in more than one revenue account, List the rate schedule and sales data under each applicable revenue account subheading.
3. Where the same customers are served under more than one rate schedule in the same revenue account classification (such as a general residential schedule and an off peak water heating schedule), the entries in column (d) for the special schedule should denote the duplication in number of reported customers.
4. The average number of customers should be the number of bills rendered during the year divided by the number of billing periods during the year (12 if all billings are made monthly).
5. For any rate schedule having a fuel adjustment clause state in a footnote the estimated additional revenue billed pursuant thereto.
6. Report amount of unbilled revenue as of end of year for each applicable revenue account subheading.

Line No.	Number and Title of Rate Schedule (a)	MWh Sold (b)	Revenue (c)	Average Number of Customers (d)	KWh of Sales Per Customer (e)	Revenue Per KWh Sold (f)
1	Interdepartmental - Account 448					
41	TOTAL Billed Interdepartmental Sales					
42	TOTAL Unbilled Rev. (See Instr. 6)					
43	TOTAL					

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

SALES OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULES

1. Report below for each rate schedule in effect during the year the MWh of electricity sold, revenue, average number of customer, average Kwh per customer, and average revenue per Kwh, excluding date for Sales for Resale which is reported on Page 310.
2. Provide a subheading and total for each prescribed operating revenue account in the sequence followed in "Electric Operating Revenues," Page 300. If the sales under any rate schedule are classified in more than one revenue account, List the rate schedule and sales data under each applicable revenue account subheading.
3. Where the same customers are served under more than one rate schedule in the same revenue account classification (such as a general residential schedule and an off peak water heating schedule), the entries in column (d) for the special schedule should denote the duplication in number of reported customers.
4. The average number of customers should be the number of bills rendered during the year divided by the number of billing periods during the year (12 if all billings are made monthly).
5. For any rate schedule having a fuel adjustment clause state in a footnote the estimated additional revenue billed pursuant thereto.
6. Report amount of unbilled revenue as of end of year for each applicable revenue account subheading.

Line No.	Number and Title of Rate Schedule (a)	MWh Sold (b)	Revenue (c)	Average Number of Customers (d)	KWh of Sales Per Customer (e)	Revenue Per KWh Sold (f)
1						
2						
3						
4						
5						
6						
7						
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						
29						
30						
31						
32						
33						
34						
35						
36						
37						
38						
39						
40						
41	TOTAL Billed Provision For Rate Refunds					
42	TOTAL Unbilled Rev. (See Instr. 6)					
43	TOTAL		(9,396,664)			

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

SALES OF ELECTRICITY BY RATE SCHEDULES

1. Report below for each rate schedule in effect during the year the MWh of electricity sold, revenue, average number of customer, average Kwh per customer, and average revenue per Kwh, excluding date for Sales for Resale which is reported on Page 310.
2. Provide a subheading and total for each prescribed operating revenue account in the sequence followed in "Electric Operating Revenues," Page 300. If the sales under any rate schedule are classified in more than one revenue account, List the rate schedule and sales data under each applicable revenue account subheading.
3. Where the same customers are served under more than one rate schedule in the same revenue account classification (such as a general residential schedule and an off peak water heating schedule), the entries in column (d) for the special schedule should denote the duplication in number of reported customers.
4. The average number of customers should be the number of bills rendered during the year divided by the number of billing periods during the year (12 if all billings are made monthly).
5. For any rate schedule having a fuel adjustment clause state in a footnote the estimated additional revenue billed pursuant thereto.
6. Report amount of unbilled revenue as of end of year for each applicable revenue account subheading.

Line No.	Number and Title of Rate Schedule (a)	MWh Sold (b)	Revenue (c)	Average Number of Customers (d)	KWh of Sales Per Customer (e)	Revenue Per KWh Sold (f)

41	TOTAL Billed - All Accounts	80,199,904	8,662,751,304	2,907,066	3,446,452	0.1083
42	TOTAL Unbilled Rev. (See Instr. 6) - All Accounts	10,886	35,461,772			3.2576
43	TOTAL - All Accounts	80,210,790	8,718,213,076	2,907,066	3,446,452	0.1087

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-89)

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of: 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	--

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447)

- Report all sales for resale (i.e., sales to purchasers other than ultimate consumers) transacted on a settlement basis other than power exchanges during the year. Do not report exchanges of electricity (i.e., transactions involving a balancing of debits and credits for energy, capacity, etc.) and any settlements for imbalanced exchanges on this schedule. Power exchanges must be reported on the Purchased Power schedule (Page 326).
- Enter the name of the purchaser in column (h). Do not abbreviate or truncate the name or use acronyms. Explain in a footnote any ownership interest or affiliation the respondent has with the purchaser.
- In column (i), enter a Statistical Classification Code based on the original contractual terms and conditions of the service as follows:
 - RQ - for requirements service. Requirements service is service which the supplier plans to provide on an ongoing basis (i.e., the supplier includes projected load in the firm in its system resource planning). In addition, the reliability of requirements service must be the same as, or second only to, the supplier's service to its own ultimate consumers.
 - LF - for long-term service. "Long-term" means five years or Longer and "firm" means that service cannot be interrupted for economic reasons and is intended to remain reliable even under adverse conditions (e.g., the supplier must attempt to buy emergency energy from third parties to maintain deliveries of LF service). This category should not be used for Long-term firm service which meets the definition of RQ service. For all transactions identified as LF, provide in a footnote the termination date of the contract defined as the earliest date that either buyer or seller can unilaterally get out of the contract.
 - IF - for intermediate-term firm service. The same as LF service except that "intermediate-term" means longer than one year but Less than five years.
 - SF - for short-term firm service. Use this category for all firm services where the duration of each period of commitment for service is one year or less.
 - LU - for Long-term service from a designated generating unit. "Long-term" means five years or Longer. The availability and reliability of service, aside from transmission constraints, must match the availability and reliability of designated unit.
 - IU - for intermediate-term service from a designated generating unit. The same as LU service except that "intermediate-term" means longer than one year but Less than five years.
 - OS - for other service. Use this category only for those services which cannot be placed in the above-defined categories, such as all non-firm service regardless of the Length of the contract and service from designated units of Less than one year. Describe the nature of the service in a footnote.
 - AD - for Out-of-period adjustment. Use this code for any accounting adjustments or "true-ups" for service provided in prior reporting years. Provide an explanation in a footnote for each adjustment.
- Group requirements RQ sales together and report them starting at line number one. After listing all RQ sales, enter "Subtotal - RQ" in column (a) after this Listing. Enter "Total" in column (a) as the Last Line of the schedule. Report subtotals and total for columns (g) through (k).
- In Column (c), identify the FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number. On separate Lines, List all FERC rate schedules or tariffs under which service, as identified in column (c), is provided.
- For requirements RQ sales and any type of service involving demand charges imposed on a monthly (or Longer) basis, enter the average monthly non-coincident peak (NCP) demand in column (e), the average monthly coincident peak (CP) demand in column (f). For all other types of service, enter NA in columns (e), (f) and (i). Monthly NCP demand is the maximum metered hourly (60-minute integration) demand in a month. Monthly CP demand is the metered demand during the hour (60-minute integration) in which the supplier's system reaches its monthly peak. Demand reported in columns (e) and (f) must be in megawatts. Footnote any demand not stated on a megawatt basis and explain.
- Report in column (g) the megawatt hours shown on bills rendered to the purchaser.
- Report demand charges in column (h), energy charges in column (i), and the total of any other types of charges, including out-of-period adjustments, in column (j). Explain in a footnote all components of the amount shown in column (j). Report in column (k) the total charge shown on bills rendered to the purchaser.
- The data in column (g) through (k) must be substantiated based on the RQ/Non-RQ grouping (see instruction 4), and then totaled on the Last line of the schedule. The "Subtotal - RQ" amount in column (j) must be reported as Requirements Sales For Resale on Page 401, line 23. The "Subtotal - Non-RQ" amount in column (j) must be reported as Non-Requirements Sales For Resale on Page 401, line 24.
- Footnote entries as required and provide explanations following all required data.

Line No.	Name of Company or Public Authority (Footnote Affiliations) (a)	Statistical Classification (b)	FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number (c)	Average Monthly Billing Demand (MW) (d)	ACTUAL DEMAND (MW)		Megawatt Hours Sold (g)	REVENUE			Total (\$) (h+i+j+k) (k)	
					Average Monthly NCP Demand (e)	Average Monthly CP Demand (f)		Demand Charges (\$) (h)	Energy Charges (\$) (i)	Other Charges (\$) (j)		
1	Blue Ridge Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	315	179,000		203,242	180,461	1,182,891	32,727,651	32,165,511	0	64,893,168
2	Blue Ridge Electric Membership Corporation	AD	315	0			0		(917,180)	(133,911)	0	(1,051,091)
3	Central Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.	RQ	338	657,849		868,286	662,662	4,365,057	151,803,785	111,483,078	0	263,286,861
4	Central Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.	AD	338					1,698	(6,968,292)	(439,247)	0	(6,437,439)
5	City of Orangeburg	RQ	361	115,264		126,585	115,264	781,621	23,445,693	22,195,665	0	45,641,558
6	Haywood Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	335	25,000		24,722	143,378	4,525,186	3,650,367	0	0	8,175,553
7	Haywood Electric Membership Corporation	AD	335					0	(123,060)	(16,948)	0	(140,008)
8	Lockhart Power Company	RQ	332	28,000		90,252	46,689	862,976	8,056,246	22,460,135	0	30,516,381
9	Lockhart Power Company	AD	332					(144)	238,128	(104,510)	0	133,618
10	North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	326	60,083		60,083	60,083	393,044	12,933,758	10,013,872	0	22,947,630
11	North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation	AD	326					0	(635,501)	(46,567)	0	(682,068)
12	North Carolina Municipal Power Agency 1	OS	318					8,640	1,650,000	342,262	0	1,992,262
13	Piedmont Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	316	91,100		81,850	91,754	420,162	16,815,998	10,697,255	0	27,513,253
14	Piedmont Electric Membership Corporation	AD	316					0	(441,165)	(47,027)	0	(488,192)
15	Piedmont Municipal Power Agency	AD	340					0	(75,206)	0	0	(75,206)
16	Rutherford Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	317	221,500		210,079	220,981	978,107	40,319,057	26,276,245	0	66,595,302
17	Rutherford Electric Membership Corporation	AD	317					0	(1,084,807)	(111,854)	0	(1,196,711)
18	Town of Dallas	RQ	328	12,324		12,071	8,659	72,138	1,494,016	1,006,830	0	3,430,846
19	Town of Dallas	AD	328					(69)	307	(10,182)	0	(8,875)
20	Town of Due West	RQ	329	1,956		2,522	2,167	13,878	353,687	353,318	0	707,005
21	Town of Due West	AD	329					(15)	(3,256)	(2,021)	0	(5,277)
22	Town of Forest City	RQ	330	15,689		14,713	13,681	102,943	2,436,132	2,744,448	0	5,180,580
23	Town of Forest City	AD	330					0	(194,732)	(11,743)	0	(206,475)
24	Town of Highlands	RQ	337	7,878		8,725	8,725	53,183	1,822,944	1,452,821	0	3,275,765
25	Town of Highlands	AD	337					0	(15,306)	(6,274)	0	(21,582)
26	Other	AD						0	(2,610,247)	0	0	(2,610,247)
27	Broad River Energy, LLC	OS	4					1,351			77,706	77,706
28	Macquarie Energy, LLC	OS	4					3,840			0	3,840
29	North Carolina Municipal Power Agency 1	OS	4					4,118			12,304	12,304
30	Piedmont Municipal Power Agency	OS	4					1,970			18,377	18,377
31	Southern Power Company - Rowan Plant	OS	4					6,560			281,049	281,049
32	Southern Power Company - Cleveland Plant	OS	4					15,698			493,739	493,739
33	North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation	OS	273					103,871			15,836,967	15,836,967
34	Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc.	OS	5					3,017			67,506	67,506
35	Carolina Power Partners, LLC	OS	6					4,200			163,810	163,810
36	Central Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.	OS	6	0				0	(71,298)	71,298	0	0
37	Constellation Energy Generation	OS	5					800			33,400	33,400
38	Domination Energy South Carolina, Inc.	OS	5					28,507			1,132,574	1,132,574
39	Domination Energy South Carolina, Inc.	OS	294					230			9,984	9,984
40	Domination Energy South Carolina, Inc.	AD	5					1,430			137	137
41	Domination Energy South Carolina, Inc.	AD	294					(1,430)			0	0
42	EDF Trading North America, LLC	OS	5					30			1,590	1,590
43	Georgia Transmission Corporation	OS	1					0			(112)	(112)
44	LGE/NU	OS	5					6,716			85,124	85,124
45	Macquarie Energy, LLC	OS	5					148,535			5,828,850	5,828,850
46	MEAG T	OS	1					0			(342)	(342)
47	Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.	OS	5					128			12,854	12,854
48	Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc.	OS	5					300			9,600	9,600
49	Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia T	OS	1					0			(1,670)	(1,670)
50	NC Electric Member Corporation	OS	6					1,225			29,450	29,450
51	Oglethorpe Power Corporation	OS	5					9,610			335,924	335,924
52	PJM Settlement, Inc.	OS	5					42,659			1,820,338	1,820,338
53	PJM Settlement, Inc.	AD	5					0			17	17

175	(912) Demonstrating and Selling Expenses		3,416,895	3,542,383
176	(913) Advertising Expenses		(224,825)	(38,106)
177	(916) Miscellaneous Sales Expenses		337,766	240,149
178	TOTAL Sales Expenses (Enter Total of Lines 174 thru 177)		3,529,836	3,744,443
179	8. ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES			
180	Operation			
181	(920) Administrative and General Salaries		76,952,908	135,171,832
182	(921) Office Supplies and Expenses		108,196,467	92,275,279
183	(Less) (922) Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit		36,321,888	21,885,602
184	(923) Outside Services Employed		54,827,964	59,509,389
185	(924) Property Insurance		13,337,712	12,839,424
186	(925) Injuries and Damages		35,264,590	29,189,821
187	(926) Employee Pensions and Benefits		60,401,682	38,021,774
188	(927) Franchise Requirements			
189	(928) Regulatory Commission Expenses		24,819,050	18,204,733
190	(929) (Less) Duplicate Charges-Cr.		35,034,780	37,710,309
191	(930-1) General Advertising Expenses		2,419,313	3,490,837
192	(930-2) Miscellaneous General Expenses		(27,443,459)	(32,280,858)
193	(931) Rents		59,986,056	52,967,285
194	TOTAL Operation (Enter Total of Lines 181 thru 193)		337,375,615	349,793,535
195	Maintenance			
196	(935) Maintenance of General Plant		130,688	1,564,849
197	TOTAL Administrative & General Expenses (Total of Lines 194 and 196)		337,506,303	351,358,384
198	TOTAL Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Total of Lines 80, 112, 131, 156, 164, 171, 178, and 197)		4,863,992,559	4,146,175,959

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-83)

Page 320-323

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of: 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

PURCHASED POWER (Account 559)

- Report all power purchases made during the year. Also report exchanges of electricity (i.e., transactions involving a balancing of debits and credits for energy, capacity, etc.) and any settlements for imbalanced exchanges.
- Enter the name of the seller or other party in an exchange transaction in column (a). Do not abbreviate or truncate the name or use acronyms. Explain in a footnote any ownership interest or affiliation the respondent has with the seller.
- In column (b), enter a Statistical Classification Code based on the original contractual terms and conditions of the service as follows:
 - RQ - for requirements service. Requirements service is service which the supplier plans to provide on an ongoing basis (i.e., the supplier includes explicit plans to provide this service in its system resource planning). In addition, the reliability of requirement service must be the same as, or second only to, the supplier's service to its own ultimate customers.
 - LF - for long-term firm service. "Long-term" means five years or longer and "firm" means that service cannot be interrupted for economic reasons and is intended to remain reliable even under adverse conditions (e.g., the supplier must attempt to buy emergency energy from third parties to maintain deliveries of LF service). This category should not be used for long-term firm service firm service which meets the definition of RQ service. For all transaction identified as LF, provide in a footnote the termination date of the contract defined as the earliest date that either buyer or seller can unilaterally get out of the contract.
 - IF - for intermediate-term firm service. The same as LF service except that "intermediate-term" means longer than one year but less than five years.
 - SF - for short-term service. Use this category for all firm services, where the duration of each period of commitment for service is one year or less.
 - LU - for long-term service from a designated generating unit. "Long-term" means five years or longer. The availability and reliability of service, aside from transmission constraints, must match the availability and reliability of the designated unit.
 - IU - for intermediate-term service from a designated generating unit. The same as LU service except that "intermediate-term" means longer than one year but less than five years.
 - EX - For exchanges of electricity. Use this category for transactions involving a balancing of debits and credits for energy, capacity, etc., and any settlements for imbalanced exchanges.
 - OS - for other service. Use this category only for those services which cannot be placed in the above-defined categories, such as all non-firm service regardless of the length of the contract and service from designated units of less than one year. Describe the nature of the service in a footnote for each adjustment.
 - AO - for out-of-period adjustment. Use this code for any accounting adjustments or "true-ups" for service provided in prior reporting years. Provide an explanation in a footnote for each adjustment.
- In column (c), identify the FERC Rate Schedule Number or Tariff, or, for non-FERC jurisdictional sellers, include an appropriate designation for the contract. On separate lines, list all FERC rate schedules, tariffs or contract designations under which service, as identified in column (b), is provided.
- For requirements RQ purchases and any type of service involving demand charges imposed on a monthly (or longer) basis, enter the monthly average billing demand in column (d), the average monthly non-coincident peak (NCP) demand in column (e), and the average monthly coincident peak (CP) demand in column (f). For all other types of service, enter NA in columns (d), (e) and (f). Monthly NCP demand is the maximum metered hourly (60-minute integration) demand in a month. Monthly CP demand is the metered demand during the hour (60-minute integration) in which the supplier's system reaches its monthly peak. Demand reported in columns (e) and (f) must be in megawatts. Footnote any demand not stated on a megawatt basis and explain.
- Report in column (g) the megawatt-hours shown on bills rendered to the respondent, excluding purchases for energy storage. Report in column (h) the megawatt-hours shown on bills rendered to the respondent for energy storage purchases. Report in columns (i) and (j) the megawatt-hours of power exchanges received and delivered, used as the basis for settlement. Do not report net exchange.
- Report demand charges in column (k), energy charges in column (l), and the total of any other types of charges, including out-of-period adjustments, in column (m). Explain in a footnote all components of the amount shown in column (m). Report in column (n) the total charge shown on bills received as settlement by the respondent. For power exchanges, report in column (o) the settlement amount for the net receipt of energy. If more energy was delivered than received, enter a negative amount. If the settlement amount (m) includes credits or charges other than incremental generation expenses, or (2) excludes certain credits or charges covered by the agreement, provide an explanatory footnote.
- The data in columns (g) through (n) must be totaled on the last line of the schedule. The total amount in columns (g) and (h) must be reported as Purchases on Page 401, line 10. The total amount in column (i) must be reported as Exchange Received on Page 401, line 12. The total amount in column (j) must be reported as Exchange Delivered on Page 401, line 13.
- Footnote entries as required and provide explanations following all required data.

Line No.	Name of Company or Public Authority (Footnote Affiliations) (a)	Statistical Classification (b)	Ferc rate Schedule or Tariff Number (c)	Average Monthly Billing Demand (MW) (d)	Actual Demand (MW)			POWER EXCHANGES				COST/SETTLEMENT OF POWER				
					Average Monthly NCP Demand (e)	Average Monthly CP Demand (f)	MegaWatt Hours Purchased (Excluding for Energy Storage) (g)	MegaWatt Hours Purchased for Energy Storage (h)	MegaWatt Hours Received (i)	MegaWatt Hours Delivered (j)	Demand Charges (\$) (k)	Energy Charge (\$) (l)	Other Charges (\$) (m)	Total (k+l+m) of Settlement (\$) (n)		
1	1001 Ebenezer Church Solar, LLC	LU	1				6,459							419,583		419,583
2	1008 Matthews Solar, LLC	LU	1				8,333							536,125		536,125
3	1045 Tomlin Mill Solar, LLC	LU	1				7,750							496,763		496,763
4	1047 LITTLE MOUNTAIN SOLAR, LLC	LU	1				3,636							234,890		234,890
5	1051 Lucky Solar LLC	LU	1				3,905							248,141		248,141
6	231 DIXON 74 SOLAR I, LLC	LU	1				3,768							250,388		250,388
7	232 LONG BRANCH 29 SOLAR I LLC	LU	1				2,138							143,786		143,786
8	233 Randolph 74 Solar I, LLC	LU	1				3,233							217,124		217,124
9	ACE SOLAR CENTER, LLC SOLTAGE, LLC	LU	1				1,976							138,138		138,138
10	ACTIVE CONCEPTS LLC	LU	1				84							2,204		2,204
11	Adams Solar LLC - SC	LU	1				4,389							261,077		261,077
12	AKS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC	LU	1				3							80		80
13	AMETHYST SOLAR, LLC	LU	1				5,478							365,330		365,330
14	Anderson Solar Farm, LLC	LU	1				3,900							234,613		234,613
15	ANGEL SOLAR, LLC	LU	1				7,763							442,620		442,620
16	APPLE DATA CENTER PV2	LU	1				35,055							2,061,109		2,061,109
17	APPLE INC CLAREMONT PV3	LU	1				30,470							1,829,786		1,829,786
18	APPLE ONE, LLC	LU	1				9,160							516,695		516,695
19	APPLE PV1	LU	1				30,126							1,337,911		1,337,911
20	Aquenergy - Piedmont Hydro	LU	1				4,347							178,051		178,051
21	ARARAT ROCK SOLAR, LLC	LU	1				5,499							420,987		420,987
22	ARNDT FARM LLC	LU	1				8,819							490,535		490,535
23	ASHLEY SOLAR	LU	1				6,776							448,631		448,631
24	ATOOD SOLAR II, LLC	LU	1				3,833							229,074		229,074
25	AUDREY SOLAR, LLC	LU	1				4,787							316,724		316,724
26	AUGUSTA SOLAR, LLC	LU	1				4,116							247,041		247,041
27	AUTEN ROAD FARMLLC	LU	1				8,723							571,955		571,955
28	AVALON HYDROPOWER, LLC	LU	1				4,089							215,248		215,248
29	AYRSHIRE HOLDINGS LLC	LU	1				32,531							2,111,621		2,111,621
30	BAKATSIAS SOLAR FARM, LLC	LU	1				7,794							501,342		501,342

350	DE Progress (Share of Misc Fees)	OS	341						0			0	(136,231)	(136,231)		
351	DE Progress (Share of Misc Fees)	AD	341						0			0	(8,461)	(8,461)		
352	DOMINION ENERGY SOUTH CAROLINA, INC.	OS	2						4,010			0	207,907	207,907		
353	EDF TRADING NORTH AMERICA, LLC	OS	2						1,860			0	95,400	95,400		
354	Haywood Electric E (Economic)	RQ	335						433			69,030	10,304	80,234		
355	Haywood Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	335						28,337			1,000,385	897,714	1,698,099		
356	Haywood Electric Membership Corporation (Economic)	RQ	335						1,954			183,150	104,569	287,719		
357	LGEKU	OS	2						5,715			0	289,079	289,079		
358	MACQUARIE ENERGY LLC	OS	2						346,444			0	35,467,195	35,467,195		
359	MISC	OS	2						5			0	242	242		
360	Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc	OS	2						6,000			0	108,200	108,200		
361	NC Electric Member Corporation	RQ	326						0			38,769	0	38,769		
362	NC Electric Member Corporation	AD	326						0			3,524	0	3,524		
363	NCIEMC	OS	2						18,130			0	1,735,871	1,735,871		
364	North Carolina Municipal Power Agency Number 1	OS	2						22,860			0	2,277,520	2,277,520		
365	North Carolina Municipal Power Agency Number 1	RQ	318						440,336			0	10,249,992	10,249,992		
366	OGLETHORPE POWER CORPORATION	OS	2						3,495			0	44,186	44,186		
367	Orangeburg	RQ	631						942			1,980,000	188,445	2,168,445		
368	Piedmont Electric Membership Corporation	RQ	316						140,448			3,432,256	2,955,186	6,387,442		
369	Piedmont Municipal Power Agency	RQ	2						175,612			0	3,275,561	3,275,561		
370	PJM SETTLEMENTS, INC	OS	2						145,877			0	4,596,658	4,596,658		
371	PJM SETTLEMENTS, INC	AD	2						1,260			0	56,455	56,455		
372	South Carolina Public Service Authority	OS	2						295			0	16,772	16,772		
373	South Carolina Public Service Authority T	OS	2						0			0	7,830	7,830		
374	SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC.	OS	2						23,390			0	636,309	636,309		
375	Southern Company Services, Inc. T	OS	2						0			0	2,027	2,027		
376	Southern Company Services, Inc. T	OS	2						0			0	30	30		
377	TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY	OS	2						17,800			0	354,701	354,701		
378	TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	OS	2						71,687			0	1,582,462	1,582,462		
379	TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY T	OS	2						0			0	80	80		
380	THE ENERGY AUTHORITY	OS	2						2,155			0	125,842	125,842		
381	Town of Forest City, North Carolina	RQ	330						0			245,000	0	245,000		
382	Broad River Energy Center	EX	3						1,501				48,553	48,553		
383	JURISCODE - TBDEP & TBSE	EX	3						0				626,913	626,913		
384	Macquarie Energy LLC	EX	3						2,984				17,081	17,081		
385	NCMPA	EX	3						13,062		(33,244)		(927,342)	(927,342)		
386	Piedmont Municipal Pwr Agency	EX	3						2,061		(5,537)		(200,479)	(200,479)		
387	Southern Co - Cleveland Plant	EX	3						9,541				204,087	204,087		
388	Southern Pwr Co - Rowan Plant	EX	3						32,240				778,843	778,843		
389	City of Concord	EX	3								11,626		306,853	306,853		
390	City of Kings Mountain	EX	3								1,414		34,589	34,589		
391	City of Seneca	EX	3								(78)		(764)	(764)		
392	Energy United EMC	EX	3								(1,119)		(6,287)	(6,287)		
393	Greenwood Comm of Pble Works	EX	3								483		1,512	1,512		
394	NC Electric Membership Corp	EX	3								2,163		91,249	91,249		
395	SCEAG Company	EX	3								100		(1,142)	(1,142)		
396	JURISCODE - TBDEP & TBSE	OS	890										6,460	6,460		
397	Eagle Energy Partners	OS	890										738	738		
398	Exelon Power Team	OS	890										10,389	10,389		
399	Lockhart Power Company	OS	890										13	13		
400	Macquarie Energy LLC	OS	890										23,859	23,859		
401	Mercuria Energy American	OS	890										999	999		
402	Morgan Stanley Capital Grp INC	OS	890										4,789	4,789		
403	Rainbow Energy Marketing	OS	890										1,899	1,899		
404	SC Public Service Authority	OS	890										2,330	2,330		
405	Southern Wholesale	OS	890										8,019	8,019		
406	The Energy Authority	OS	890										3,712	3,712		
407	New River Power & Light	OS	890										(204,347)	(204,347)		
408	Western Carolina University	OS	890										(44,903)	(44,903)		
409	MAG Energy Solutions Inc.	OS	890										15	15		
410	SCANA Energy Marketing	OS	890										14	14		
411	Operating/Regulating	EX	5								175,651	175,653				
15	TOTAL								11,997,372	0	7,616,116	8,109,850	12,501,711	399,115,710	(4,194,520)	407,422,901

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-80)

Page 326-327

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of 2024/ Q4
FOOTNOTE DATA			

<p>(a) Concept: RateScheduleTariffNumber <small>File this category in a Worksheet category. Do not duplicate in FERC. Rates for purchases from other states by the North Carolina Electric Commission and the North Carolina Public Service Commission and therefore have an associated FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number.</small></p>			
<p>(b) Concept: RateScheduleTariffNumber <small>Do not duplicate in a Worksheet category. Do not duplicate in FERC. Rates for purchases from other states by the North Carolina Electric Commission and the North Carolina Public Service Commission and therefore have an associated FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number.</small></p>			
<p>(c) Concept: RateScheduleTariffNumber <small>Do not duplicate in a Worksheet category. Do not duplicate in FERC. Rates for purchases from other states by the North Carolina Electric Commission and the North Carolina Public Service Commission and therefore have an associated FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number.</small></p>			
<p>(d) Concept: RateScheduleTariffNumber <small>Do not duplicate in a Worksheet category. Do not duplicate in FERC. Rates for purchases from other states by the North Carolina Electric Commission and the North Carolina Public Service Commission and therefore have an associated FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number.</small></p>			
<p>(e) Concept: RateScheduleTariffNumber <small>Do not duplicate in a Worksheet category. Do not duplicate in FERC. Rates for purchases from other states by the North Carolina Electric Commission and the North Carolina Public Service Commission and therefore have an associated FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number.</small></p>			

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-80)

Page 326-327

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	--

TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY FOR OTHERS (Account 456.1) (Including transactions referred to as "wheeling")

- Report all transmission of electricity, i.e., wheeling, provided for other electric utilities, cooperatives, other public authorities, qualifying facilities, non-traditional utility suppliers and ultimate customers for the quarter.
- Use a separate line of data for each distinct type of transmission service involving the services listed in columns (a), (b) and (c).
- Report in column (a) the company or public authority that paid for the transmission service. Report in column (b) the company or public authority that the energy was delivered to. Provide the full name of each company or public authority. Do not abbreviate or truncate name or use acronyms. Explain in a footnote any ownership interest in or affiliation the respondent has with the entities listed in columns (a), (b) or (c).
- Column (d) enter a Statistical Classification code based on the original contractual terms and conditions of the service as follows: FNO - Firm Network Service for Others; FNS - Firm Network Transmission Service for Self; LFP - Long-Term Firm Point to Point Transmission Service; OLF - Other Long-Term Firm Transmission Service; SFP - Short-Term Firm Point to Point Transmission Service; NF - non-firm transmission service; OS - Other Transmission Service and AD - Out-of-Period Adjustments. Use this code for any accounting adjustments or "true-ups" for service provided in prior reporting periods. Provide an explanation in a footnote for each adjustment. See General Instruction for definitions of codes.
- Column (e) identify the FERC Rate Schedule or Tariff Number. On separate lines, list all FERC rate schedules or contract designations under which service, as identified in column (d), is provided.
- Report receipt and delivery locations for all single contract path, "point to point" transmission service. In column (f), report the designation for the substitution, or other appropriate identification for where energy was received as specified in the contract. In column (g) report the designation for the substitution, or other appropriate identification for where energy was delivered as specified in the contract.
- Report in column (h) the number of megawatts of billing demand that is specified in the firm transmission service contract. Demand reported in column (h) must be in megawatts. Footnote any demand not stated on a megawatts basis and explain.
- Report in column (i) and (j) the total megawatts received and delivered.
- In column (k) through (n), report the revenue amounts as shown on bills or vouchers. In column (k), provide revenues from demand charges related to the billing demand reported in column (h). In column (l), provide revenues from energy charges related to the amount of energy transferred. In column (m), provide the total revenues from all other charges on bills or vouchers rendered, including out of period adjustments. Explain in a footnote all components of the amount shown in column (m). Report in column (n) the total charge shown on bills rendered to the entity listed in column (a). If no monetary settlement was made, enter zero (0) in column (n). Provide a footnote explaining the nature of the non-monetary settlement, including the amount and type of energy or service rendered.
- The total amounts in columns (i) and (j) must be reported as Transmission Received and Transmission Delivered for annual report purposes only on Page 401, Lines 16 and 17, respectively.
- Footnote entries and provide explanations following all required data.

Line No.	Payment By (Company of Public Authority) (Footnote Affiliation) (a)	Energy Received From (Company of Public Authority) (Footnote Affiliation) (b)	Energy Delivered To (Company of Public Authority) (Footnote Affiliation) (c)	Statistical Classification (d)	Ferc Rate Schedule of Tariff Number (e)	Point of Receipt (Substation or Other Designation) (f)	Point of Delivery (Substation or Other Designation) (g)	Billing Demand (MW) (h)	TRANSFER OF ENERGY		REVENUE FROM TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY FOR OTHERS			
									Megawatt Hours Received (i)	Megawatt Hours Delivered (j)	Demand Charges (\$) (k)	Energy Charges (\$) (l)	Other Charges (\$) (m)	Total Revenues (\$)(k+l+m) (n)
1	Blue Ridge Electric Membership Corporation	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(55,953)	0	0	(55,953)
2	Blue Ridge Electric Membership Corporation	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	1,179,797	1,179,797	4,154,523	0	851,465	5,005,988
3	Brookfield Energy Marketing LP	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	99	0	0	2,561,000	0	0	2,561,000
4	Brookfield Energy Marketing LP	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	200	0	0	1,267,696	0	0	1,267,696
5	Brookfield Energy Marketing LP	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	(2,468,400)	(2,468,400)
6	Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	200	0	0	2,471,000	0	0	2,471,000
7	Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	99	0	0	1,223,145	0	0	1,223,145
8	Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	(2,777,285)	(2,777,285)
9	Brookfield Renewable Trading and Marketing LP	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	(171,305)	(171,305)
10	Calpine Corp - Broad River	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(82,510)	0	83,626	1,116
11	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(134)	0	0	(134)
12	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	300	0	0	0	0	0	0
13	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	274	0	0	0	0	0	0
14	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	850	0	0	0	0	0	0
15	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	150	0	0	0	0	0	0
16	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	195	0	0	0	0	0	0
17	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	40	0	0	0	0	0	0
18	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	150	0	0	0	0	0	0
19	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	100	0	0	0	0	0	0
20	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	875	0	0	0	0	0	0
21	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	10	0	0	0	0	0	0
22	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	50	0	0	0	0	0	0
23	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	(63,195)	(63,195)
24	Carolina Power & Light	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25	Carolina Power Partners LLC	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(35,741)	0	0	(35,741)
26	Carolina Power Partners LLC	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	5	0	0	125,799	0	0	125,799
27	Carolina Power Partners LLC	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	87	0	0	0	0	0	0
28	Carolina Power Partners LLC	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	451,759	451,759
29	Carolina Power Partners LLC	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	2,011	1,364,886	1,366,877
30	Central Electric Power Cooperative Inc.	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(208,150)	0	0	(208,150)
31	Central Electric Power Cooperative Inc.	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	94,722	94,722
32	Central Electric Power Cooperative Inc.	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	4,332,264	4,332,264	17,343,919	0	3,554,627	20,896,546
33	Central Electric Power Cooperative Inc.	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	2,009	0	0	2,009
34	City of Concord	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	107,823	107,823	297,310	0	0	297,310
35	City of Concord	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	979,931	979,931	3,094,879	0	704,188	3,799,067
36	City of Kings Mountain	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	18,326	18,326	46,513	0	0	46,513
37	City of Kings Mountain	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	151,930	151,930	502,924	0	89,880	592,804
38	City of Seneca	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	16,765	16,765	46,280	0	0	46,280
39	City of Seneca	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	160,263	160,263	535,256	0	58,389	593,645
40	Constellation Energy Generation,LLC	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(158,978)	0	0	(158,978)
41	Constellation Energy Generation,LLC	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	411,223	411,223
42	Constellation Energy Generation,LLC	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	4,772,331	4,772,331
43														0
44	EDF Trading North America	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(8,407)	0	0	(8,407)
45	EDF Trading North America	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	363,626	363,626
46	EDF Trading North America	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	3,420	3,420
47	EnergyUnited Electric Membership Corporation	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	269,637	269,637	882,262	0	(20,540)	861,722
48	EnergyUnited Electric Membership Corporation	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	2,943,466	2,943,466	10,626,120	0	1,158,112	11,784,232
49	Florida Power Corp	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	17,918	17,918
50	Greenwood Commissioners of Public Works	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	49,506	49,506	130,092	0	0	130,092
51	Greenwood Commissioners of Public Works	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	298,146	298,146	951,483	0	191,569	1,143,052
52	Haywood Electric Membership Corporation	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(7,030)	0	0	(7,030)
53	Haywood Electric Membership Corporation	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	143,078	143,078	507,158	0	103,939	611,097
54	Lockhart Power Company	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(19,774)	0	526	(19,248)
55	Lockhart Power Company	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	779,121	779,121	2,008,076	0	408,505	2,416,575
56	Lockhart Power Company	Various	Various	FNO	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(12,473)	0	0	(12,473)
57														0
58	Macquarie Energy LLC	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(161,192)	0	0	(161,192)
59														0
60	Macquarie Energy LLC	Various	Various	LFP	Various	Various	Various	100	0	0	899,067	55,765	0	915,432
61	Macquarie Energy LLC	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	181,346	2,907,423	3,088,769	
62	Macquarie Energy LLC	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	1,991,393	5,045,488	7,036,881	
63	MAG Energy Solutions Inc.	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	4,736	20,561	25,297	
64	Mercuria Energy America LLC	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(13,487)	0	0	(13,487)
65	Mercuria Energy America LLC	Various	Various	OS	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	510,021	510,021
66	Mercuria Energy America LLC	Various	Various	SFP	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	0	0	101,435	101,435
67	Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc	Various	Various	AD	Various	Various	Various	0	0	0	(407,215)	0	0	(407,215)

3	TOTAL ELECTRIC R, D&D PERFORMED INTERNALLY		10,217		10,217	
4	B. Electric R, D&D Performed Externally:					
5	Research Support to:					
6	Electric Power Research Institute	Electric Power Research Institute Membership		8,304,662	506, 524, 566, 010, 923, 930.2	8,304,662
7		Coal Combustion Product Land and Endangered and Protected Species		456,163	511.0	456,163
8		Other (Less than \$50K each)		68,824	923, 930.2	68,824
9	Research Support to Others	Alternate Energy (Advanced Energy Research)		2,097,557	930.2	2,097,557
10		Ernst & Young US LLP		51,380	930.2	51,380
11		Georgia Tech Membership		178,000	930.2	178,000
12		University of North Carolina at Charlotte CAPER Membership		50,000	930.2	50,000
13		Other (Less than \$50K each)		6,620	930.2	6,620
14	TOTAL ELECTRIC R, D&D PERFORMED EXTERNALLY			11,213,204		11,213,204

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-87)

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of: 2024 / Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

DISTRIBUTION OF SALARIES AND WAGES

Report below the distribution of total salaries and wages for the year. Segregate amounts originally charged to clearing accounts to Utility Departments, Construction, Plant Removals, and Other Accounts, and enter such amounts in the appropriate lines and columns provided. In determining this segregation of salaries and wages originally charged to clearing accounts, a method of approximation giving substantially correct results may be used.

Line No.	Classification (A)	Direct Payroll Distribution (B)	Allocation of Payroll Charged for Clearing Accounts (C)	Total (D)
1	Electric			
2	Operation			
3	Production	311,655,048		
4	Transmission	12,569,501		
5	Regional Market			
6	Distribution	29,099,407		
7	Customer Accounts	29,158,826		
8	Customer Service and Informational	16,502,494		
9	Sales	1,482,582		
10	Administrative and General	98,743,872		
11	TOTAL Operation (Enter Total of lines 3 thru 10)	499,251,730		
12	Maintenance			
13	Production	174,917,141		
14	Transmission	14,144,700		
15	Regional Market			
16	Distribution	56,136,778		
17	Administrative and General	290,348		
18	TOTAL Maintenance (Total of lines 13 thru 17)	245,488,967		
19	Total Operation and Maintenance			
20	Production (Enter Total of lines 3 and 13)	486,572,189		
21	Transmission (Enter Total of lines 4 and 14)	26,714,201		
22	Regional Market (Enter Total of Lines 5 and 15)			
23	Distribution (Enter Total of lines 6 and 16)	85,236,185		
24	Customer Accounts (Transcribe from line 7)	29,158,826		
25	Customer Service and Informational (Transcribe from line 8)	16,502,494		
26	Sales (Transcribe from line 9)	1,482,582		
27	Administrative and General (Enter Total of lines 10 and 17)	99,034,220		
28	TOTAL Oper. and Maint. (Total of lines 20 thru 27)	744,740,697	1,548,008	746,288,706
29	Gas			
30	Operation			
31	Production - Manufactured Gas			
32	Production-Nat. Gas (Including Expl. And Dev.)			
33	Other Gas Supply			
34	Storage, LNG Terminaling and Processing			
35	Transmission			
36	Distribution			
37	Customer Accounts			
38	Customer Service and Informational			
39	Sales			
40	Administrative and General			
41	TOTAL Operation (Enter Total of lines 31 thru 40)			
42	Maintenance			
43	Production - Manufactured Gas			
44	Production-Natural Gas (Including Exploration and Development)			
45	Other Gas Supply			
46	Storage, LNG Terminaling and Processing			
47	Transmission			
48	Distribution			
49	Administrative and General			
50	TOTAL Maint. (Enter Total of lines 43 thru 49)			
51	Total Operation and Maintenance			
52	Production-Manufactured Gas (Enter Total of lines 31 and 43)			
53	Production-Natural Gas (Including Expl. and Dev.) (Total lines 32,			
54	Other Gas Supply (Enter Total of lines 33 and 45)			
55	Storage, LNG Terminaling and Processing (Total of lines 31 thru			
56	Transmission (Lines 35 and 47)			
57	Distribution (Lines 36 and 48)			
58	Customer Accounts (Line 37)			

Name of Respondent: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC	This report is: (1) An Original (2) A Resubmission	Date of Report: 04/16/2025	Year/Period of Report: End of 2024/ Q4
---	--	-------------------------------	---

Steam Electric Generating Plant Statistics

- Report data for plant in Service only.
- Large plants are steam plants with installed capacity (name plate rating) of 25,000 Kw or more. Report in this page gas-turbine and internal combustion plants of 10,000 Kw or more, and nuclear plants.
- Indicate by a footnote any plant based or operated as a joint facility.
- If fuel peak demand for 60 minutes is not available, give data which is available, specifying period.
- If any employees attend more than one plant, report on line 11 the approximate average number of employees assignable to each plant.
- If gas is used and purchased on a term basis report the Btu content of the gas and the quantity of fuel burned converted to Mcf.
- Quantities of fuel burned (Line 38) and average cost per unit of fuel burned (Line 41) must be consistent with charges to expense accounts 501 and 547 (Line 42) as shown on Line 20.
- If more than one fuel is burned at a plant furnish only the composite heat rate for all fuels burned.
- Items under Cost of Plant are based on USGA accounts. Production expenses do not include Purchased Power, System Control and Load Dispatching, and Other Expenses Classified as Other Power Supply Expenses.
- For IC and GT plants, report Operating Expenses, Account Nos. 547 and 549 on Line 20 "Electric Expenses," and Maintenance Account Nos. 553 and 554 on Line 32, "Maintenance of Electric Plant." Indicate plants designed for peak load service. Designate automatically operated plants.
- For a plant equipped with combinations of fossil fuel steam, nuclear steam, hydro, internal combustion or gas-turbine equipment, report each as a separate plant. However, if a gas-turbine unit functions in a combined cycle operation with a conventional steam unit, include the gas-turbine with the steam plant.
- If a nuclear power generating plant, briefly explain by footnote (a) accounting method for cost of power generated including any excess costs attributed to research and development; (b) types of cost units used for the various components of fuel cost; and (c) any other informative data concerning plant type fuel used, fuel enrichment type and quantity for the report period and other physical and operating characteristics of plant.

Line No.	Item (a)	Plant Name: Allen	Plant Name: Belows Creek	Plant Name: Buck	Plant Name: Buck CC	Plant Name: Buck CT	Plant Name: Buzzard Roost	Plant Name: Catawba	Plant Name: Clemson CHP	Plant Name: Cliffside	Plant Name: Dan River	Plant Name: Dan River CC	Plant Name: Dan River Steam	Plant Name: Lee	Plant Name: Lee CC	Plant Name: Lee Steam	Plant Name: Lincoln	Plant Name: Marshall	Plant Name: McGuire	Plant Name: Millcreek	Plant Name: Oconee	Plant Name: Riverbend	Plant Name: Riverbend Steam	Plant Name: Rockingham	
1	Kind of Plant (Internal Comb. Gas Turb. Nuclear)	Steam	Steam	Steam	Combined Cycle	Combustion Turbine	Combustion Turbine	Nuclear	Combined Heat/Power	Steam	Combustion Turbine	Combined Cycle	Steam	Combustion Turbine	Combined Cycle	Steam	Combustion Turbine	Steam	Nuclear	Combustion Turbine	Nuclear	Combustion Turbine	Steam	Combustion Turbine	
2	Type of Constr (Conventional, Outdoor, Boiler, etc)	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	Conventional	
3	Year Originally Constructed	1957	1974	1953	2011	1970	1971	1985	2019	1972	1968	2012	1949	2006	2018	1958	1995	1956	1981	2002	1973	1969	1952	2000	
4	Year Last Unit was Installed	1961	1975	1953	2011	1970	1971	1986	2019	2012	1969	2012	1955	2007	2018	1958	1996	1956	1984	2003	1974	1969	1954	2000	
5	Total Installed Cap (Mix Gen Name Plate Ratings-MW)	1,409	1,431	370	526	104	198	2,410	1,095	98	567	290	217	966	110	1,744	400	2,441	1,277	2,667	135	466	1,118		
6	Net Peak Demand on Plant - MW (60 minutes)	356	2,233	716	457	1,388	718	1,388	708	7,047	7,047	212	8,039	382	106	8,719	8,784	192	8,784	192	8,784	135	466	1,118	
7	Plant Hours Connected to Load	1,127	8,481	7,404	8,794	7,088	7,047	7,088	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	7,047	
8	Net Continuous Plant Capability (Megawatts)																								
9	When Not Limited by Condenser Water	426	2,220	718	458	1,395	718	1,395	718	7,180	7,180	212	8,039	382	106	8,719	8,784	192	8,784	192	8,784	135	466	1,118	
10	When Limited by Condenser Water	379	2,220	718	458	1,395	718	1,395	718	7,180	7,180	212	8,039	382	106	8,719	8,784	192	8,784	192	8,784	135	466	1,118	
11	Average Number of Employees	34	139	31	708	11	120	31	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	29	
12	Net Generation, Exclusive of Plant Use - kWh	197,901,000	9,563,806,000	4,208,617,000	3,553,852,000	94,991,000	4,884,324,000	4,619,858,000	11,263,000	5,635,106,000	3,075,000	7,445,143,000	20,033,334,000	31,853,000	21,698,342,000	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	
13	Cost of Plant: Land and Land Rights	583,297	779,551	2,251,487	3,338,075	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	119,364	
14	Structures and Improvements	489,762,893	156,084,134	280,770,429	4,666,212	427,194,357	150,346,223	4,640,375	145,896,165	31,008,172	325,839,701	739,476,044	30,012,093	1,125,011,599	4,439,792	347,317,558	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	967,095	1,419,584,400	967,095	
15	Equipment Costs	2,144,736,956	424,430,088	3,711,568	4,294,865	3,080,181,424	734,068,504	1,396,7044	0.0000	0.0000	363,3348	3,193,3776	1,255,9618	0.0000	346,9366	669,8379	308,1674	7,299,6421	208	0.0000	0	310,6697			
16	Asset Retirement Costs	3,711,568	4,294,865	3,080,181,424	734,068,504	1,396,7044	0.0000	0.0000	363,3348	3,193,3776	1,255,9618	0.0000	346,9366	669,8379	308,1674	7,299,6421	208	0.0000	0	310,6697					
17	Total cost (total 13 thru 20)	4,294,865	3,080,181,424	734,068,504	1,396,7044	0.0000	0.0000	363,3348	3,193,3776	1,255,9618	0.0000	346,9366	669,8379	308,1674	7,299,6421	208	0.0000	0	310,6697						
18	Cost per KW of installed capacity (line 17/5) Including	3,0482	2,152,4678	1,396,7044	0.0000	0.0000	363,3348	3,193,3776	1,255,9618	0.0000	346,9366	669,8379	308,1674	7,299,6421	208	0.0000	0	310,6697							
19	Production Expenses: Oper., Supv., & Engr	944,938	2,953,287	(372,804)	352,280	14,098	3,675,943	241,015	3,081,949	(37,161)	3,157,531	(371,554)	73,139	638,093	(82,923)	(98,525)	3,618,370	19,661,406	(41,471)	16,437,837	(133,631)	168,859			
20	Fuel	=14,389,221	=14,817,129	=843,813	=135,353,229		=21,802,277	6,440,528	=240,339,392		=147,307,099		882,461	=163,150,985		=1,216,793	=346,119,235	114,652,932	2,432,919	114,865,266		9966	66,554,820		
21	Coal and Water (Nuclear Plants Only)																								
22	Steam Expenses	2,098,021	10,597,351	5,011	4,298,208																				
23	Steam From Other Sources																								
24	Steam Transferred (Cr)																								
25	Electric Expenses	224,660	1,825,635	3,887,934	53,161	569,592	911,600	1,875,607	53,161	649,400	436,431	4,104,481	404	1,598,141	2,870,716	2,628,189	888,791	18,111,859							
26	Misc Steam (or Nuclear) Power Expenses	736,412	2,612,982	60,833	12,550,040																				
27	Rents																								
28	Allowances																								
29	Maintenance Supervision and Engineering	1,411,224	4,291,548	185,220	568,623	(63,561)	3,402,719	33,108	2,758,437	(33,548)	668,128	20,381	(121,172)	983,979	7,921	33,178	2,880,768	17,595,794	1,987	22,101,429	7,435	(164,870)			
30	Maintenance of Structures	2,569,363	5,875,716	98,609	1,671,737	313	630,546	163,220	3,712,971	313	1,385,950	11,617	120,081	695,534	108,093	314,352	3,859,091	3,315,108	337,380	2,062,469	36,606	362,134			
31	Maintenance of Boiler (or reactor) Plant	1,944,477	7,386,192				5,975,685		7,860,719								11,990,272	29,242,678		29,372,648					
32	Maintenance of Electric Plant	220,553	3,585,261	1,236	1,982,705	31,086	3,185,366	719,128	2,219,145	31,086	1,710,888	1,236	578,118	3,283,765	294	1,088,720	3,922,640	16,743,168	566,907	17,565,529		451	1,000,045		
33	Maintenance of Misc Steam (or Nuclear) Plant	222,990	2,417,316	188	3,935,999		955,748										1,248	1,004,393	14,040,473		26,643,836		69		
34	Total Production Expenses	24,761,879	460,659,567	822,106	143,416,508	35,097	60,978,543	8,508,605	279,703,365	13,851	154,878,996	(170,417)	1,969,058	172,856,637	106,495	4,143,659	393,390,912	300,686,886	4,186,513	342,901,685		(74,423)	69,535,827		
35	Expenses per Net kWh	0.1251	0.0482	0.0241	0.0172	0.0886	0.0573																		

Plant Name	Allen	Allen	Belows Creek	Belows Creek	Buck CC	Catawba	Catawba	Clemson CHP	Cliffside	Cliffside	Cliffside	Dan River CC	Lee	Lee	Lee CC	Lee Steam	Lincoln	Lincoln	Marshall	Marshall	Marshall	McGuire	McGuire	Millcreek	Millcreek	Oconee	Oconee	Rockingham	Rockingham
Fuel Kind	Coal	Coal	Gas	Oil	Gas	Nuclear	Uranium	Gas	Coal	Gas	Oil	Gas	Gas	Oil	Gas	Gas	Gas	Oil	Coal	Gas	Oil	Nuclear	Uranium	Gas	Oil	Nuclear	Uranium	Gas	Oil
Fuel Unit	T	bbi	T	Mcf	bbi	Mcf	g	Mcf	T	Gas	Mcf	bbi	Mcf	bbi	Mcf	bbi	Mcf	bbi	T	Gas	Oil	MMBTU	g	Mcf	bbi	MMBTU	g	Mcf	bbi
Quantity (Units) of Fuel Burned	120,076,000	8,975,000	908,972,000	60,044,004,000	29,070,677,000	186,353,250,000	2,752,780,000	1,142,729,000	1,197,709,000	17,537,895,000	22,220,000	31,549,555,000	114,953,000	1,731,000	=33,974,416,000	135,751,000	3,628,000	1,612,303,000	35,555,891,000	603,000	201,263,457,000	3,022,809,000	443,071,000	2,991,000	218,718,179,000	3,852,187,000	14,997,695,000	32,048,000	
Avg Heat Cont. - Fuel Burned (btu/indicate if nuclear)	12,315,000	137,708,000	12,316,000	1,044,000	1,034,000			1,031,000	12,523,000	1,037,000	137,855,000	1,042,000	1,033,000	138,060,000	=1,032,000	1,047,000	137,422,000	12,594,000	1,037,000	137,311,000			1,036,000	137,640,000		1,044,000	138,392,000		
Avg Cost of Fuel Unit as Deliv'd f.o.b. during year	129,040	107,950	114,580	4,511	108,160	4,653		5,634	128,870	4,595	110,330	4,667	6,002	105,920	=4,800	4,619	114,410	4,434		4,434			4,450	113,790		4,479	99,850		
Average Cost of Fuel per Unit Burned	=108,780	126,130	=112,950	4,511	108,160	4,653		41,152	5,634	=129,270	4,595	115,630	4,667	6,002	104,313	=4,800	4,619	103,522	=116,570	4,434	83,251		37,896	4,450					

3. Exclude from this page any transmission lines for which plant costs are included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.
4. Indicate whether the type of supporting structure reported in column (e) is: (1) single pole wood or steel; (2) H-frame wood, or steel poles; (3) tower; or (4) underground construction. If a transmission line has more than one type of supporting structure, indicate the mileage of each type of construction by the use of brackets and extra lines. Minor portions of a transmission line of a different type of construction need not be distinguished from the remainder of the line.
5. Report in columns (f) and (g) the total pole miles of each transmission line. Show in column (f) the pole miles of line on structures the cost of which is reported for the line designated; conversely, show in column (g) the pole miles of line on structures the cost of which is reported for another line. Report pole miles of line on leased or partly owned structures in column (g). In a footnote, explain the basis of such occupancy and state whether expenses with respect to such structures are included in the expenses reported for the line designated.
6. Do not report the same transmission line structure twice. Report Lower voltage Lines and higher voltage lines as one line. Designate in a footnote if you do not include Lower voltage lines with higher voltage lines. If two or more transmission line structures support lines of the same voltage, report the pole miles of the primary structure in column (f) and the pole miles of the other line(s) in column (g).
7. Designate any transmission line or portion thereof for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such property is leased from another company, give name of lessor, date and terms of Lease, and amount of rent for year. For any transmission line other than a leased line, or portion thereof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner but which the respondent operates or shares in the operation of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement and giving particulars (details) of such matters as percent ownership by respondent in the line, name of co-owner, basis of sharing expenses of the Line, and how the expenses borne by the respondent are accounted for, and accounts affected. Specify whether lessor, co-owner, or other party is an associated company.
8. Designate any transmission line leased to another company and give name of Lessee, date and terms of lease, amount of rent for year, and how determined. Specify whether lessee is an associated company.
9. Base the plant cost figures called for in columns (i) to (l) on the book cost at end of year.

Line No.	DESIGNATION		VOLTAGE (KV) - (Indicate where other than 60 cycle, 3 phase)				Type of Supporting Structure	LENGTH (Pole miles) - (In the case of underground lines report circuit miles)				COST OF LINE (Include in column (j) Land, Land rights, and clearing right-of-way)			EXPENSES, EXCEPT DEPRECIATION AND TAXES			
	From (a)	To (b)	Operating (c)	Designated (d)	(e)	On Structure of Line Designated (f)		On Structures of Another Line (g)	Number of Circuits (h)	Size of Conductor and Material (i)	Land (j)	Construction Costs (k)	Total Costs (l)	Operation Expenses (m)	Maintenance Expenses (n)	Rents (o)	Total Expenses (p)	
1	Antioch Tie	Appalachian Power		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		27.89		1	2515 ACSR							
2	Cliffside Tie	Cliffside Steam		\$25.00	\$25.00	2		0.77		1	2515 ACSR							
3	Cliffside Tie	Cliffside Steam		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		0.37		0	2515 ACSR							
4	Cliffside Tie	McGuire SW		\$25.00	\$25.00	2		0.51		1	2515 ACSR							
5	Cliffside Tie	McGuire SW		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		48.20		0	2515 ACSR							
6	Jocassee Tie	Blad Creek Hydro		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		9.27		1	2515 ACSR							
7	Jocassee Tie	Cliffside Tie		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		70.57		1	2515 ACSR							
8	McGuire SW	Antioch Tie		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		64.83		1	2515 ACSR							
9	McGuire SW	Woodleaf SW		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		29.96		1	2515 ACSR							
10	Newport Tie	McGuire SW		\$25.00	\$25.00	2		2.44		1	2515 ACSR							
11	Newport Tie	McGuire SW		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		30.00		0	2515 ACSR							
12	Newport Tie	Progress Energy Rockingham		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		48.34		1	2515 ACSR							
13	Oconee Nuclear	Jocassee Tie		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		20.86		1	2515 ACSR							
14	Oconee Nuclear	Newport Tie		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		107.47		1	2515 ACSR							
15	Oconee Nuclear	South Hall (GPCO)		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		22.46		1	2515 ACSR							
16	Pleasant Garden Tie	Parkwood Tie		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		49.29		1	2515 ACSR							
17	Woodleaf SW	Pleasant Garden Tie		\$25.00	\$25.00	3		52.75		1	2515 ACSR							
18	Total Cost 525 KV Lines											20,656,241	150,487,342	171,143,582				
19	Allen Steam	Catawba Nuclear		230.00	230.00	3		10.91	10.91	2	2156 ACSR							
20	Allen Steam	Riverbend Steam		230.00	230.00	3		12.58	12.57	2	2156 ACSR							
21	Allen Steam	Wincoff Tie		230.00	230.00	3		32.16	32.16	2	954 ACSR							
22	Allen Steam	Woodlawn Tie		230.00	230.00	1		0.37		2	2156 ACSR							
23	Allen Steam	Woodlawn Tie		230.00	230.00	3		8.24	8.23	0	2156 ACSR							
24	Anderson Tie	Hodges Tie		230.00	230.00	3		26.06	25.30	2	954 ACSR							
25	Antioch Tie	Wilkes Tie		230.00	230.00	3		4.27	4.26	2	954 ACSR							
26	Beckerliffe Tie	Belews Creek Steam		230.00	230.00	3		24.68	24.67	2	2156 ACSR							
27	Beckerliffe Tie	Pleasant Garden Tie		230.00	230.00	3		28.22	28.22	2	954 ACSR							
28	Belews Creek Steam	Ernest Switching Station		230.00	230.00	3		13.62	13.62	2	1272 ACSR							
29	Belews Creek Steam	North Greensboro Tie		230.00	230.00	3		21.58	21.59	2	2156 ACSR							
30	Belews Creek Steam	Pleasant Garden Tie		230.00	230.00	3		38.76	38.76	2	2156 ACSR							
31	Belews Creek Steam	Rural Hill Tie		230.00	230.00	3		18.28	18.29	2	2156 ACSR							
32	Bobwhite SW	North Greensboro Tie		230.00	230.00	3		3.87	3.86	2	2156 ACSR							
33	Buck Tie	Beckerliffe Tie		230.00	230.00	3		23.75	23.74	2	954 ACSR							
34	Bush River Tie	SCEAG (Parr)		230.00	230.00	3		17.74		1	954 ACSR							
35	Catawba Nuclear	Newport Tie (Allison Creek)		230.00	230.00	3		5.20	5.20	2	1272 ACSR							
36	Catawba Nuclear	Newport Tie (Newport)		230.00	230.00	3		5.18	5.18	2	1272 ACSR							
37	Catawba Nuclear	Packet Tie		230.00	230.00	3		41.01	41.00	2	954 ACSR							
38	Catawba Nuclear	Peacock Tie		230.00	230.00	1		0.50		2	1272 ACSR							
39	Catawba Nuclear	Peacock Tie		230.00	230.00	3		14.78	14.45	0	1272 ACSR							
40	Catawba Nuclear	Ripp Switching Station		230.00	230.00	3		24.32	24.32	2	1272 ACSR							
41	Central Tie	Anderson Tie		230.00	230.00	3		23.21	23.22	2	954 ACSR							
42	Cliffside Steam	Packet Tie		230.00	230.00	3		23.19	23.18	2	954 ACSR							
43	Cliffside Steam	Shelby Tie		230.00	230.00	3		14.06	14.06	2	954 ACSR							
44	Cowans Ford Hydro	McGuire Switching		230.00	230.00	3		1.68	1.67	2	795 ACSR							
45	Dixon School Rd Switching	Ripp Switching Station		230.00	230.00	3		5.29	5.29	2	795 ACSR							
46	East Durham Tie	Parkwood Tie		230.00	230.00	3		19.32	19.31	2	1272 ACSR							
47	Ero Tap Bent	East Durham Tie		230.00	230.00	3		15.77	15.77	2	1272 ACSR							
48	Ero Tap Bent	Progress Energy (Roxboro)		230.00	230.00	3		13.86	13.86	2	1272 ACSR							
49	Ernest Switching Station	Sadler Tie		230.00	230.00	3		12.56	12.55	2	1272 ACSR							
50	Harrisburg Tie	Olaboro Tie		230.00	230.00	3		21.39	21.39	2	954 ACSR							
51	Hanwell Hydro	Anderson Tie		230.00	230.00	3		11.12	11.14	2	954 ACSR							
52	Jocassee Switching	Shloh Switching		230.00	230.00	3		22.33	22.34	2	2156 ACSR							
											1272							

1	Non-power Goods or Services Provided by Affiliated			
2	Services Provided by Duke Energy Business Services	Duke Energy Business Services, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	1,044,098,530
3	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	11,792,705
4	Generation Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	40,463,372
5	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	32,284,331
6	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	157,362,869
7	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	3,999,169
8	Generation Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	811,567
9	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	608,125
10	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	488,327
11	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	88,170
12	Generation Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	328,180
13	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	1,234,097
14	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 1	7,918,605
15	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Kentucky	Refer to footnote 1	229
16	Generation Services	Duke Energy Kentucky	Refer to footnote 1	614
17	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Kentucky	Refer to footnote 1	9,194
18	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Kentucky	Refer to footnote 1	381,239
19	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 1	138,556
20	Gas Distribution Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 1	3,933
21	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 1	2,731,488
22	Customer and Market Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 1	144,682
23	Gas Distribution Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 1	163,805
24	Other Goods and Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 1	4,032,909
25	Other Goods and Services	Bison	Refer to footnote 1	7,206,048
19				
20	Non-power Goods or Services Provided for Affiliated			
21	Services Provided to Duke Energy Business Services	Duke Energy Business Services, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	64,593,522
22	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	67,924,151
23	Generation Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	323,010,330
24	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	64,710,311
25	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Progress, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	178,262,751
26	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	61,343,052
27	Generation Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	5,346,183
28	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	8,737,466
29	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Florida, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	26,435,610
30	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	26,544,199
31	Generation Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	7,027,290
32	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	5,075,455
33	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Indiana, LLC	Refer to footnote 2	23,159,944
34	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	6,936,988
35	Generation Services	Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	970,173
36	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	982,056
37	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	1,406,247
38	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	20,018,900
39	Generation Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	114,965
40	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	537,864
41	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	8,814,346
42	Customer and Market Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	11,561,273
43	Generation Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	691,533
44	Other Goods and Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	6,739,563
45	Transmission and Distribution Services	Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	260,255
46	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy One, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	8,259,108
47	Generation Services	Duke Energy One, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	52,100
48	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy One, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	114,796
49	Transmission and Distribution Services	Duke Energy One, Inc.	Refer to footnote 2	503,602
50	Generation Services	Duke Energy Corporation	Refer to footnote 2	136,867
51	Other Goods and Services	Duke Energy Corporation	Refer to footnote 2	(15,568,117)
52	Customer and Market Services	Duke Energy Corporation	Refer to footnote 2	2,202
42				

